
EARLY ENGLISH TEXT
SOCIETY

LIST OF PUBLICATIONS
2015



All enquiries concerning membership and sales to members should be addressed to 
the Membership Secretary, Dr Eric Cambridge. 

Availability of titles 

* Indicates a title which has been superseded or merged. See the volume referred to at 
the end of the entry. 
† Indicates a title which is available as a paperback reprint only. 

Website: www.eets.org.uk 
Twitter: @EEngTextSoc

Printed in Great Britain

OFFICERS AND COUNCIL

Honorary Director 
Professor Vincent Gillespie, Lady Margaret Hall, Oxford OX2 6QA

Editorial Secretary  
Dr H.L. Spencer, Exeter College, Oxford OX1 3DP 

Executive Secretary  
 Professor Daniel Wakelin, Faculty of English, St Cross Building, Manor Road, Oxford OX1 3UL

Membership Secretary  
Dr Eric Cambridge, PO Box 270, Chester-le-Street, DH3 9EU 

Professor J. Bately
Professor R. Beadle
Professor J. Boffey
Dr R.W. Dance
Dr A.I. Doyle
Mr R.F.S. Hamer
Professor R. Hanna
Mr T.F. Hoad
Professor A. Hudson

Professor S. Irvine
Professor W. Marx
Professor B. Millett
Professor D. Pearsall
Dr O.S. Pickering
Professor A. Putter
Professor J. Thompson
Professor T. Turville-Petre



EARLY ENGLISH TEXT SOCIETY 
Membership of the Society is open to libraries and to individuals interested in the study of 
medieval English literature. The subscription to the Society for 2015 is £30.00 (or for US members 
$60.00), due in advance on 1 January, and should be paid by debit/credit card or cheque (excluding 
Eurocheque), postal order, or money order made out to ‘The Early English Text Society’. The 
payment form can be downloaded from our website (www.eets.org.uk), but should be sent by post 
with relevant card details to Dr Eric Cambridge, Membership Secretary, Early English Text Society, 
PO Box 270, Chester-le-Street, DH3 9EU Payment of this subscription entitles the member to 
receive the new book(s) in the Original Series for the year. The books in the Supplementary Series 
do not form part of the issue sent to members in return for the payment of their annual subscription, 
though they are available to members at a reduced price; a notice about each volume is sent to 
members in advance of publication. 

Private members of the Society (but not libraries) may select in place of the annual issue past 
volumes from the Society’s list. The value of such texts allowed against one annual subscription is 
£60.00, and all these transactions must be made through the Membership Secretary. All members of 
the Society, both individual and institutional, may purchase copies of earlier publications for their 
own use at a discount of 30 per cent. All such orders must be sent to the Membership Secretary. 

Details of books, the cost of membership, and its privileges are revised from time to time. The prices 
of books are subject to alteration without notice. This list is brought up to date annually, and the 
current edition should be consulted. Alternatively, members can look at the EETS web page, updated 
fortnightly, at www.boydell.co.uk/eets.htm

The Early English Text Society, present, past and future
Anyone who reads Old and Middle English literary texts will be familiar with the mid-brown 
volumes of the EETS, with the symbol of Alfred’s jewel embossed on the front cover. Most of 
the works attributed to King Alfred or to Aelfric, along with some of those by bishop Wulfstan 
and much anonymous prose and verse from the pre-Conquest period, are to be found within the 
Society’s three series; all of the surviving medieval drama, most of the Middle English romances, 
much religious and secular prose and verse including the English works of John Gower, Thomas 
Hoccleve and most of Caxton’s prints all find their place in the publications. Without EETS editions, 
study of medieval English texts would hardly be possible.

As its name states, EETS was begun as a ‘club’, and it retains certain features of that even now. It 
has no physical location, or even office, no paid staff or editors, but books in the Original Series are 
published in the first place to satisfy subscriptions paid by individuals or institutions. This means 
that there is need for a regular sequence of new editions, normally one or two per year; achieving 
that sequence can pose problems for the Editorial Secretary, who may have too few or too many 
texts ready for publication at any one time. Details on a separate sheet explain how individual (but 
not institutional) members can choose to take certain back volumes in place of the newly published 
volumes against their subscriptions. On the same sheet are given details about the very advantageous 
discount available to individual members on all back numbers.  In 1970 a Supplementary Series 
was begun, a series which only appears occasionally (it currently has 25 volumes within it); some 
of these are new editions of texts earlier appearing in the main series. Again these volumes are 



 

4

available at publication and later at a substantial discount to members. All these advantages can only 
be obtained through the Membership Secretary (the books are sent by post); they are not available 
through bookshops, and such bookstores as carry EETS books have only a very limited selection of 
the many published. 

Editors, who receive no royalties or expenses and who are only very rarely commissioned by the 
Society, are encouraged to approach the Editorial Secretary with a detailed proposal of the text they 
wish to suggest to the Society early in their work; interest may be expressed at that point, but before 
any text is accepted for publication the final typescript must be approved by the Council (a body of 
some twenty scholars), and then assigned a place in the printing schedule.  The Society now has a 
stylesheet to guide editors in the layout and conventions acceptable within its series. No prescriptive 
set of editorial principles is laid down, but it is usually expected that the evidence of all relevant 
medieval copies of the text(s) in question will have been considered, and that the texts edited will be 
complete whatever their length. Editions are directed at a scholarly readership rather than a popular 
one; though they normally provide a glossary and notes, no translation is provided.

EETS was founded in 1864 by Frederick James Furnivall, with the help of Richard Morris, 
Walter Skeat, and others, to bring the mass of unprinted Early English literature within the reach 
of students. It was also intended to provide accurate texts from which the New (later Oxford) 
English Dictionary could quote; the ongoing work on the revision of that Dictionary is still 
heavily dependent on the Society’s editions, as are the Middle English Dictionary and the Toronto 
Dictionary of Old English. In 1867 an Extra Series was started, intended to contain texts already 
printed but not in satisfactory or readily obtainable editions; this series was discontinued in 1921, 
and from then on all the Society’s editions, apart from the handful in the Supplementary Series 
described above, were listed and numbered as part of the Original Series. In all the Society has now 
published some 475 volumes; all except for a very small number (mostly of editions superseded 
within the series) are available in print. The early history of the Society is only traceable in outline: 
no details about nineteenth-century membership are available, and the secretarial records of the 
early twentieth century were largely lost during the second world war. By the 1950s a very large 
number of the Society’s editions were out of print, and finances allowed for only a very limited 
reprinting programme. Around 1970 an advantageous arrangement was agreed with an American 
reprint firm to make almost all the volumes available once more whilst maintaining the membership 
discounts. Though this arrangement was superseded towards the end of the twentieth century and 
the cost of reprinting has reverted to the Society, as a result of the effort then it has proved possible 
to keep the bulk of the list in print. 

Many comparable societies, with different areas of interest, were founded in the nineteenth century 
(several of them also by Furnivall); not all have survived, and few have produced as many valuable 
volumes as EETS. The Society’s success continues to depend very heavily on the loyalty of 
members, and especially on the energy and devotion of a series of scholars who have been involved 
with the administration of the Society – the amount of time and effort spent by those who over 
the years have filled the role of Editorial Secretary is immeasurable. Plans for publications for the 
coming years are well in hand: there are a number of important texts which should be published 
within the next five years. At present, notably because of the efforts of a series of Executive and 
Membership Secretaries, the Society’s finances are in reasonable shape; but certain trends give 
concern to the Council. The Society’s continuance is dependent on two factors: the first is obviously 
the supply of scholarly editions suitable to be included in its series; the second is on the maintenance 



 

5

of subscriptions and sales of volumes at a level which will cover the printing and distribution 
costs of the new and reprinted books. The normal copyright laws cover the Society’s volumes. 
All enquiries about large scale reproduction, whether by photocopying or on the internet, should 
be directed to the Executive Secretary in the first instance. The Society’s continued usefulness 
depends on its editors and on its ability to maintain its (re)printing programme – and that depends 
on those who traditionally have become members of the Society. We hope you will maintain your 
membership, and will encourage both the libraries you use and also other individuals to join. 
Membership conveys many benefits for you, and for the wider academic community concerned for 
the understanding of medieval texts.
� Anne Hudson, Honorary Director (2006-2013)

ORIGINAL SERIES
1 Early English Alliterative Poems from MS Cotton Nero A x� Ed. R. Morris 

1869  Reprinted 1965	 9780197220016� £25.00/$45.00
2 Arthur� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1864  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918008� £15.00/$24.95
3 William Lauder� Ed. F. Hall, and Minor Poems� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1864  Reprinted 1965	 9780197220030	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †
4 * Sir Gawain and the Green Knight� Ed. Richard Morris 

1864  Reprinted 1964	 See OS 210
5 Alexander Hume of the Orthographie and Congruitie of the Britan Tongue� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 

1865  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220054	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †
6 The Romans of Lancelot of the Laik� Ed. W. W. Skeat 

1865  Reprinted 2006	 9781843841005	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †
7 Story of Genesis and Exodus� Ed. R. Morris 

1865  Reprinted 2005	 9780859918015	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †
8 Morte Arthure [alliterative version from Thornton MS.]� Ed. E Brock 

1865  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220085� £30.00/$50.00
9 Francis Thynne� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1865  Reprinted 1965	 9780197220092� £25.00/$45.00
10 Merlin� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 

1865  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918022� £50.00/$90.00
11, 19, 35, 37 & 47 Works of Sir David Lyndesay� Ed. J. Small & F. Small 

1865  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918039� £45.00/$80.00
12 & 84 Adam of Cobsham: The Wright’s Chaste Wife� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1865  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918046� £15.00/$24.95
13 * Seinte Marherete� Ed. O. Cockayne 

1866  Reprinted 1966	 See OS 193



ORIGINAL SERIES

6

14 King Horn, Floriz and Blauncheflur, The Assumption of Our Lady� Ed. J.R. Lumby 
1866  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918053� £30.00/$50.00

15 Political, Religious and Love Poems from Lambeth MS. 306 and other sources� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1866  Reprinted 1965	 9780197220153	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

16 Book of Quinte Essence Sloane MS 73� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1865  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918060	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

17 William Langland Parallel Extracts from 45 MSS of Piers Plowman� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1866  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918077� £15.00/$24.95

18 * Hali Meidenhad� Ed. O. Cockayne & F.J. Furnivall 
1866  Reprinted 1973	 See OS 284

19 * Sir David Lyndesay� Ed. J. Small 
1866  Reprinted 1966	 See OS 11

20 Richard Rolle de Hampole English Prose Treatises� Ed. G.G. Perry 
1866  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918091� £15.00/$24.95

21 & 36 Merlin II & III� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 
1866  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916479	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

22 Romans of Partenay or of Lusignen� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1866  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916486	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

23 Dan Michel� Ed.� Ed. R. Morris, revised P. Gradon 1965 
1866  Reprinted 1965	 9780197220238� £40.00/$70.00

24 Hymns to the Virgin and Christ and other religious poems� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1867  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918114� £20.00/$34.95

25 Stacions of Rome, The Pilgrims Sea Voyage etc� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1867  Reprinted 2007	 9780859917568	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

26 Religious Pieces in Prose and Verse from Robert Thornton’s MS� Ed. George G. Perry 
1867  Reprinted 2006	 9781843841012	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

27 Peter Levins Manipulus Vocabulorum� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 
1867  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916493	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

28 Vision of Piers Plowman I Text A William Langland� Ed. W.W. Skeat (see also 38, 54, 67, 81) 
1867  Reprinted 2002	 9780859918152� £25.00/$45.00

29 & 34 Old English Homilies and Homiletic Treatises� Ed. R. Morris (see also 53) 
1867  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918169� £45.00/$80.00

30 Pierce the Ploughman’s Crede� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1867  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918176� £15.00/$24.95

31 John Myrc: Instructions for Parish Priests� Ed. E. Peacock 
1868  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918183� £20.00/$34.95

32 The Babees Book: Early English Meals and Manners� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1868  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916509	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

33 Book of the Knight of La Tour-Landry� Ed. T. Wright 
1868  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918206� £35.00/$60.00

34 * Old English Homilies of the 12th and 13th Centuries I.ii� Ed. R. Morris 
1868  Reprinted 1998	 See OS 29

35 * Sir David Lyndesay� Ed. F. Hall 
1868  Reprinted 1963	 See OS 11



ORIGINAL SERIES

7

36 * Merlin III� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 
1867  Reprinted 1987	 See OS 21

37 * Sir David Lyndesay� Ed. F. Hall 
1868  Reprinted 1973	 See OS 11

38 William Langland: The Vision of Piers Plowman II Text B� Ed. W.W. Skeat (see also 28, 54, 67, 81) 
1869  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220382� £45.00/$80.00

39 & 56 The Gest Hystoriale of the Destruction of Troy: vols I and II� Ed. G.A. Panton 
1869  Reprinted 1968	 9780197220566� £45.00/$80.00

40 English Gilds� Ed. L. Toulmin Smith & L. Brentano 
1870  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220405� £45.00/$80.00

41 William Lauder: The Minor Poems� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1870  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917469	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

42 Bernardus De Cura Rei Famuliaris with some early Scottish Prophecies� Ed. J.R. Lumby 
1870  Reprinted 1966	 9780197220429	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

43 Ratis Raving and other Moral and Religious Pieces� Ed. J.R. Lumby 
1870  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916516	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

44 Joseph of Arimathie: The Romance of the Seint Graal� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1871  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918220� £20.00/$34.95

45 & 50 King Alfred’s West-Saxon Version of Gregory’s Pastoral Care I-II� Ed. H. Sweet 
1871  Reprinted 2007	 9781843841050	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

46 Legends of the Holy Rood, Symbols of the Passion and Cross-Poems� Ed. R. Morris 
1871  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918244� £35.00/$60.00

47 Sir David Lyndesay The Minor Poems� Ed. J.A.H. Murray 
1871  Reprinted 1973	 See OS 11

48 Time’s Whistle and other poems by R C� Ed. J.M. Cowper 
1871  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916523	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

49 An Old English Miscellany: A Bestiary, Kentish Sermons, Proverbs of Alfred and Religious 
Poems of the 13th Century� Ed. R. Morris 
1872  Reprinted 1997	 9780859918275� £40.00/$70.00

50 * King Alfred’s West Saxon Version of Gregory’s Pastoral Care II� Ed. H. Sweet 
1871  Reprinted 1988	 See OS 45

51 * Liflade of St. Juliana� Ed. O. Cockayne 
1872  Reprinted 1972	 See OS 248

52 & 72 Palladius on Husbondrie� Ed. B. Lodge 
1873  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918299� £45.00/$80.00

53 Old English Homilies of the 12th Century Vol II� Ed. R. Morris (see also 29) 
1873  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918305� £35.00/$60.00

54 William Langland: The Vision of Piers Plowman III, Text C� Ed. W.W. Skeat  
(see also 28, 38, 67, 81) 
1873  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220542� £45.00/$80.00

55 & 70 Generydes A Romance� Ed. W.A. Wright 
1878  Reprinted 2001	 9780859918312� £30.00/$50.00

56 * Gest Hystorialle of the Destruction of Troy II� Ed. G.A. Panton 
1874  Reprinted 1974	 See OS 39



ORIGINAL SERIES

8

57 Cursor Mundi I Text II. II. 1-4954� Ed. R. Morris (see also 59, 62, 66, 68, 99, 101) 
1874  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220573	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

Cursor Mundi: complete set (7 vols)� Ed. R. Morris 
1879-93  Reprinted 1995	 9780851156590	 Paperback� £195.00/$340.00 †

58, 63 & 73 Blickling Homilies� Ed. R. Morris 
1874  Reprinted 1997	 9780859918329� £45.00/$80.00

59 Cursor Mundi vol II ll. 4955-12558� Ed. R. Morris (see also 57, 62, 66, 68, 99, 101) 
1875  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916530	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

60 Meditations on the Supper of our Lord and the Hours of the Passion� Ed. J.M. Cowper 
1875  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918336� £15.00/$24.95

61 Romance and Prophecies of Thomas of Erceldoune� Ed. J.A.H. Murray 
1875  Reprinted 2008	 9780859918343� £20.00/$34.95

62 Cursor Mundi vol III ll. 12559-19300� Ed. R. Morris 
1876  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916547	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

63 * Blickling Homilies II� Ed. R. Morris 
1876  Reprinted 1976	 See OS 58

64 Francis Thynne’s Emblemes and Epigrames� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1876  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918350	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

65 Be Domes Daege, De Die Judicii� Ed. J.R. Lumby 
1876  Reprinted 1964	 9780197220658� £15.00/$24.95

66 Cursor Mundi vol IV ll. 19301-23826� Ed. R. Morris (see also 57, 59, 62, 68, 99, 101) 
1877  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916554	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

67 William Langland: Vision of Piers Plowman IV.i� Ed. W.W. Skeat (see also 28, 38, 54, 81) 
1877  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918367� £45.00/$80.00

68 Cursor Mundi V, ll. 23827-end� Ed. R. Morris 
1878  Reprinted 2007	 9781843841036	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

69 Adam Davy’s 5 Dreams about Edward II� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1873  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918374� £20.00/$34.95

70 * Generydes: A Romance�: Ed. W.A. Wright 
1878  Reprinted 1978	 See OS 55

71 The Lay Folks’ Mass Book� Ed. T.F. Simmons 
1879  Reprinted 1968	 9780197220719� £45.00/$80.00

72 * Palladius on Husbondrie II� Ed. B. Lodge & S.J.H. Herrtage 
1879  Reprinted 1979	 See OS 52

73 * Blickling Homilies III� Ed. R. Morris 
1880  Reprinted 1980	 See OS 58

74 English Works of Wyclif� Ed. F.D. Matthew 
1880  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918381� £45.00/$80.00

75 Catholicon Anglicum An English-Latin Workbook� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage & H.B. Wheatley 
1881  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918398� £45.00/$80.00

76 Ælfric’s Lives of Saints I.i and I.ii� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1881  Reprinted 2003	 9780197220764� £45.00/$80.00

77 * Beowulf: autotypes of MS Cotton Vitellius A xv� Ed. J. Zupitza & Norman Davis 
1882  Reprinted 1982	 See OS 245



ORIGINAL SERIES

9

78 The Fifty Earliest English Wills 1387-1439� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1882  Reprinted 2008	 9780197220788	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

79 * King Alfred’s Orosius� Ed. H. Sweet 
1883  Reprinted 1974	 See SS 6

80 * Life of St Katherine� Ed. E. Einenkel 
1884  Reprinted 1973	 See SS 7

81 William Langland; Vision of Piers Plowman IV.ii� Ed. W.W. Skeat (see also 28, 38, 54, 67) 
1884  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916561	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

82 * Ælfric’s Lives of Saints I.ii� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1885  Reprinted 1985	 See OS 76

83 The Oldest English Texts� Ed. H. Sweet 
1885  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220832� £45.00/$80.00

84 * Additional Analogs to the Wright’s Chaste Wife� Ed. W.A. Clouston 
1886  Reprinted 1973	 See OS 12

85 The Three Kings of Cologne� Ed. C. Horstmann 
1886  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916592	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

86 The Lives of Women Saints� Ed. C. Horstmann 
1886  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918459� £30.00/$50.00

87 Early South-English Legendary� Ed. C. Horstmann 
1887  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918466� £45.00/$80.00

88 Life of St Werburge of Chester� Ed. H. Bradshaw 
1887  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916578	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

89 Vices and Virtues vol I text and translation from BM MS. Stowe 240� Ed. F. Holthausen 
1887  Reprinted 1967	 9780197222607	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

90 The Rule of St Benet� Ed. H. Logeman 
1888  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918480� £25.00/$45.00

91 Two Fifteenth-Century Cookery-Books� Ed. T. Austin 
1888  Reprinted 2004	 9780859918497	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

92 Eadwine’s Canterbury Psalter� Ed. F. Harsley 
1889  Reprinted 2008	 9781843841678	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

93 Defensor’s Liber Scintillarum� Ed. E.W. Rhodes 
1889  Reprinted 2001	 9780859918510	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

94 & 114 Ælfric’s Lives of Saints Vols II.i and ii� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1890  Reprinted 2003	 9780197221143� £45.00/$80.00

95 Old English Version of Bede’s Ecclesiastical History of the English People I.i� Ed. T. Miller 
1890  Reprinted 2008	 9780859918527	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

96 Old English Version of Bede’s Ecclesiastical History of the English People I.ii� Ed. T. Miller 
1891  Reprinted 2007	 9780859917223	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

97 The Earliest Complete English Prose Psalter� Ed. K.D. Bülbring 
1891  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918534� £25.00/$45.00

98 The Minor Poems of the Vernon MS I� Ed. C. Horstmann 
1892  Reprinted 2000	 9780859916622	 Paperback� £50.00/$90.00 †

99 Cursor Mundi vol VI Preface etc 1892� Ed. R. Morris 
1892  Reprinted 1963	 9780197220993	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †



ORIGINAL SERIES

10

100 John Capgrave: The Life of St. Katherine of Alexandria� Ed. C. Horstmann 
1893  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918558� £45.00/$80.00

101 Cursor Mundi vol VII Essay on manuscripts and dialect by H Hupe� Ed. R. Morris 
1893  Reprinted 1963	 9780197221013	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

102 Lanfrank’s Science of Cirurgie (All published)� Ed. R. von Fleischhacker 
1894  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916608	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

103 History of the Holy Rood-tree� Ed. A.S. Napier 
1894  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918572� £20.00/$34.95

104 & 194 The Exeter Book vols I & II� Ed. I. Gollancz & W.S. Mackie 
1888  Reprinted 2008	 9781843841685	 Paperback in two parts� £25.00/$45.00 †

105 & 109 The Prymer or Lay-Folks Prayer Book vols I & II� Ed. H. Littlehales 
1895  Reprinted 2003	 9781843840022	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

106 Richard Rolle� Ed. R. Harvey 
1896  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916585	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

107 The English Conquest of Ireland AD 1166-1185� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1896  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918619� £25.00/$45.00

108 Child-Marriages, Divorces, and Ratifications etc in the Diocese of Chester 1561-6 etc� Ed. 
F.J. Furnivall 
1884  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917209	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

109 * Prymer or Lay Folks’ Prayer Book Vol II� Ed. H Littlehales 
1897  Reprinted 1973	 See OS 105

110	Old English Version of Bede’s Ecclesiastical History of the English People Vol. II.i� Ed. T. Miller 
1898  Reprinted 2003	 9780859918640� £35.00/$60.00

111	Old English Version of Bede’s Ecclesiastical History of the English People Vol. II.ii� Ed. T. Miller 
1898  Reprinted 1997	 9780859918633� £35.00/$60.00

112 * Merlin IV� Ed. H.B. Wheatley 
1899  Reprinted 1987	 See OS 185

113 Queen Elizabeth’s Englishings of Boethius, Plutarch and Horace� Ed. C. Pemberton 
1899  Reprinted 2008	 9781843841692	 Paperback� £25.00/$47.95 †

114 * Ælfric’s Lives of Saints II.ii� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1901  Reprinted 1966	 See OS 94

115 Jacob’s Well I (All published)� Ed. A. Brandeis 
1901  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918664� £40.00/$70.00

116 An Old English Martyrology� Ed. G. Herzfeld 
1901  Reprinted 2004	 9780859918671	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

117 Minor Poems of the Vernon MS Vol II� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1901  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916615	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

118 The Lay Folks’ Catechism� Ed. T.F. Simmons & H.E. Nolloth 
1901  Reprinted 2006	 9780859918695	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

119 & 123 Robert of Brunne’s Handlyng Synne� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1901  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916639	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

120 Three Middle-English versions of the Rule of St Benet� Ed. E.A. Kock 
1902  Reprinted 2001	 9780859918718� £35.00/$60.00

121 & 122 The Laud Troy Book� Ed. J.E. Wülfing 
1902  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916646	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †



ORIGINAL SERIES

11

122 * Laud Troy Book II� Ed. J.E. Wülfing 
1903	 See OS 121

123 * Robert of Brunne’s Handlyng Synne� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1903	 See OS 119

124 Twenty-Six Political and other Poems (All published)� Ed. J. Kail 
1904  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916653	 Paperback� £30.00/$50.00 †

125 & 128 Medieval Records of a London City Church I & II� Ed. H. Littlehales 
1904  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916660	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

126 & 127 An Alphabet of Tales I & II� Ed. M.M. Banks 
1904  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916677	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

127 * An Alphabet of Tales� Ed. M.M. Banks 
1905	 See OS 126

128 * The Medieval Records of a London City Church II� Ed. H. Littlehales 
1905	 See OS 125

129 The English Register of Godstow Nunnery I� Ed. A. Clark 
1905  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916684	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

130 & 142 The English Register of Godstow Nunnery II & III� Ed. A. Clark 
1906  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916691	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

131 & 136 Brut Vol I & II� Ed. F.W.D. Brie 
1906  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918794� £45.00/$80.00

132 Works of John Metham� Ed. H. Craig 
1906  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916707	 Paperback� £30.00/$50.00 †

133 & 144 English Register of Oseney Abbey Vols I and II� Ed. A. Clark 
1907  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916714	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

134 & 135 Coventry Leet Book vols I & II� Ed. M.D. Harris 
1907  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916721	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

135 * Coventry Leet Book II� Ed. M D Harris 
1908	 See OS 134

136 * Brut Vol II� Ed. F.W.D. Brie 
1908	 See OS 131

137 Twelfth Century Homilies in MS Bodley 343� Ed. A.O. Belfour 
1909  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918848	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

138 & 146 Coventry Leet Book Vols III & IV� Ed. M.D. Harris 
1909  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916738	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

139 John Arderne� Ed. D’arcy Power 
1910  Reprinted 1969	 9780197221396� £25.00/$45.00

140 John Capgrave’s Lives of St Augustine and St Gilbert of Sempringham, and a sermon� Ed. 
J.J. Munro 
1910  Reprinted 2001	 9780859918862� £25.00/$45.00

141 The Middle English Poem Erthe upon Erthe� Ed. H.M.R. Murray 
1911  Reprinted 1964	 9780197221419� £20.00/$34.95

142 * English Register of Godstow Nunnery III� Ed. A. Clark 
1911	 See OS 130

143 Prose Life of Alexander� Ed. J.S. Westlake 
1913  Reprinted 1997	 9780859918879� £20.00/$34.95



ORIGINAL SERIES

12

144 * English Register of Oseney Abbey II� Ed. A. Clark 
1913	 See OS 133

145 Northern Passion Volume I� Ed. F.A. Foster 
1913  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916745	 Paperback� £30.00/$50.00 †

146 * Coventry Leet Book IV� Ed. M.D. Harris 
1913	 See OS 138

147 Northern Passion Volume II� Ed. F.A. Foster 
1916  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916752	 Paperback� £30.00/$50.00 †

148 Fifteenth-Century Courtesy Book and Two Franciscan Rules� Ed. R.W. Chambers 
1914  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917537	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

149 Lincoln Diocese Documents 1450-1544� Ed. A. Clark 
1914  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916769	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

150 The Old English Versions of the enlarged Rule of Chrodegang� Ed. A.S. Napier 
1916  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918916� £20.00/$34.95

151 Lanterne of Li3t� Ed. L.M. Swinburn 
1917  Reprinted 1999	 9780859918923� £25.00/$45.00

152 Early English Homilies from the Twelfth-Century MS. Vespasian D. xiv� Ed. R.D.-N. 
Warner 
1917  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918930� £20.00/$34.95

153 Mandeville’s Travels, from MS. Cotton Titus C.xvi, I� Ed. P. Hamelius 
1919  Reprinted 1998	 9780859918947� £30.00/$50.00

154 Mandeville’s Travels, from MS. Cotton Titus C.xvi, II� Ed. P. Hamelius 
1923  Reprinted 1963	 9780197221549	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

155 The Wheatley Manuscript: Middle English verse and prose in BM MS Add 39574� Ed. M. Day 
1921  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917520	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

156 The Donet by Reginald Peacock� Ed. E.V. Hitchcock 
1921  Reprinted 1996	 9780859918961	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

157 The Pepysian Gospel Harmony� Ed. M. Goates 
1922  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916776	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

158 Meditations on the Life and Passion of Christ� Ed. C. D’Evelyn 
1921  Reprinted 2000	 9780859918985� £20.00/$34.95

159 Vices and Virtues from British Museum MS. Stowe 240 vol II Notes and Glossary�  
Ed. F. Holthausen 
1921  Reprinted 1963	 9780197221594	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

160 Old English Version of the Heptateuch� Ed. S.J. Crawford 
1922  Reprinted 2004	 9780859918992	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

161 Three Old English Prose Texts� Ed. S. Rypins 
1924  Reprinted 1998	 9780859919005	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

162 Pearl, Cleanness, Patience and Sir Gawain: facsimile of British Museum MS. Cotton Nero A.x�  
Ed. I. Gollancz 
1923  Reprinted 2008	 9780197221624	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

163 The Book of the Foundation of St Bartholomew’s Church in London� Ed. N. Moore 
1923  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919012	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

164 Folower to the Donet by Reginald Peacock� Ed. E.V. Hitchcock 
1924  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916783	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †



ORIGINAL SERIES

13

165 Famous History of Chinon of England by Christopher Middleton� Ed. W.E. Mead 
1925  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916790	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

166 A Stanzaic Life of Christ� Ed. F.A. Foster 
1926  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916806	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

167 John Trevisa: Dialogus inter Militem et Clericum� Ed. A.J. Perry 
1925  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919050� £20.00/$34.95

168 Book of the Ordre of Chyualry translated by William Caxton� Ed. A.T.P. Byles 
1926  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919067� £25.00/$45.00

169 The Southern Passion� Ed. B.D. Brown 
1927  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916813	 Paperback� £30.00/$50.00 †

170 Boethius: De Consolatione Philosophiae translated by John Walton� Ed. M. Science 
1927  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919081� £45.00/$80.00

171 Reule of Crysten Religioun by Reginald Pecock� Ed. W.C. Greet 
1927  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916820	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

172 Seege or Batayle of Troye� Ed. M.E. Barnicle 
1926  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917483	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

173 Stephen Hawes: The Pastime of Pleasure� Ed. W.E. Mead 
1928  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919111� £40.00/$70.00

174 Middle English Stanzaic Versions of the Life of St Anne� Ed. R.E. Parker 
1928  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916837	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

175 Alexander Barclay: The Eclogues� Ed. B. White 
1928  Reprinted 1998	 9780197221754� £40.00/$70.00

176 William Caxton: The Prologues and Epilogues� Ed. W.J.B. Crotch 
1928  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919135� £35.00/$60.00

177 Byrthferth’s Manual vol I Text, translation, sources (All published)� Ed. S.J. Crawford 
1929  Reprinted 1966	 9780197221778� £30.00/$50.00

178 The Revelations of St Birgitta� Ed. W.P. Cumming 
1929  Reprinted 1996	 9781843841067	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

179 William Nevill: The Castell of Pleasure� Ed. R.D. Cornelius 
1930  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916844	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

180 The Apologye of Syr Thomas More, Knyght� Ed. A.I. Taft 
1930  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916851	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

181 The Dance of Death� Ed. F. Warren 
1931  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919173	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

182 Speculum Christiani� Ed. G. Holmstedt 
1933  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919180� £45.00/$80.00

183 Northern Passion (Supplement)� Ed. W. Heuser & F.A. Foster 
1930  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916868	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

184 John Audelay� Ed. E.K. Whiting 
1931  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916875	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

185 Henry Lovelich’s Merlin III� Ed. E.A. Kock (See also ES 93, OS 112) 
1932  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916882	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

186 Nicholas Harpsfield: The Life and Death of Sr. Thomas More� Ed. E.V. Hitchcock 
1932  Reprinted 1963	 9780197221860� £45.00/$80.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

14

187 John Stanbridge: The Vulgaria and Robert Whittinton: The Vulgaria� Ed. B. White 
1932  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916899	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

188 Siege of Jerusalem� Ed. E. Kölbing 
1932  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919234� £25.00/$45.00

189 Christine de Pisan, The Book of Fayttes of Armes and of Chyvalrye� Ed. A.T.P. Byles 
1932  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916905	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

190 English Mediaeval Lapidaries� Ed. J. Evans & M.S. Serjeantson 
1933  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919258� £25.00/$45.00

191 The Seven Sages of Rome� Ed. K. Brunner 
1933  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916912	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

191A On the Continuity of English Prose from Alfred to More and his School� Ed. R.W. Chambers 
1932  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225561� £25.00/$45.00

192 John Lydgate: The Minor Poems II� Ed. H.N. MacCracken 
1934	 9780197221921� £45.00/$80.00

193 Seinte Marherete� Ed. F.M. Mack 
1934  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919272� £30.00/$50.00

194 * The Exeter Book Volume II� Ed. W.S. Mackie 
1934  Reprinted 1987	 See OS 104

195 Quatrefoil of Love� Ed. I. Gollancz & M.M. Weale 
1935  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919296� £15.00/$24.95

196 Anonymous Short English Metrical Chronicle� Ed. E. Zettl 
1935  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916929	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

197 William Roper: The Lyfe of Sir Thomas Moore, knighte� Ed. E.V. Hitchcock 
1935  Reprinted 1998	 9780859919319� £25.00/$45.00

198 Firumbras and Otuel and Roland� Ed. M.I. O’Sullivan 
1935  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916936	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

199 Mum and the Sothsegger� Ed. M. Day 
1936  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919333� £25.00/$45.00

200 Speculum Sacerdotale� Ed. E.H. Weatherly 
1936  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919340� £40.00/$70.00

201 Knyghthode and Bataile� Ed. R. Dyboski & Z.M. Arend 
1936  Reprinted 2007	 9780859916943	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

202 John Palsgrave: The Comedy of Acolastus� Ed. P.L. Carver 
1937  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916950	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

203 Amis and Amiloun� Ed. M. Leach 
1937  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919371� £30.00/$50.00

204 Valentine and Orson� Ed. A. Dickson 
1937  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919388� £45.00/$80.00

205 Early English Versions of the Tales of Guiscardo and Ghismonda and Titus and Gisippus 
from the Decamero� Ed. H.G. Wright 
1937  Reprinted 2002	 9780859916967	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

206 Osborn Bokenham: Legendys of Hooly Wummen� Ed. M.S. Serjeantson 
1938  Reprinted 1997	 9780859919401� £45.00/$80.00

207 The Liber de Diversis Medicinis in the Thornton Manuscript� Ed. M.S. Ogden 
1938  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222072� £25.00/$45.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

15

208 Parker Chronicle and Laws: facsimile of CCCC MS 173� Ed. R. Flower & H. Smith 
1941  Reprinted 1972	 9780197222089� £20.00/$34.95

209 Middle English Sermons� Ed. W.O. Ross 
1940  Reprinted 1998	 9780859919418� £45.00/$80.00

210 Sir Gawain and the Green Knight� Ed. I. Gollancz 
1940  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222102� £35.00/$60.00

211 Dicts and Sayings of the Philosophers� Ed. C.F. Bühler 
1941  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919425� £45.00/$80.00

212 The Book of Margery Kempe vol I Text (All published)� Ed. S.B. Meech 
1940  Reprinted 1997	 9780197222126� £45.00/$80.00

213 Ælfric’s De Temporibus Anni� Ed. H. Henel 
1942	 9780197222133� £25.00/$45.00

214 Forty-Six Lives translated from Boccaccio’s De Claris Mulieribus by Henry Parker, Lord 
Morley� Ed. H.G. Wright 
1943  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222140� £35.00/$60.00

215 & 220 Charles of Orleans: The English Poems� Ed. R. Steele & M. Day 
1941  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222157� £40.00/$70.00

216 The Latin Text of the Ancrene Riwle� Ed. C. D’Evelyn 
1944  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222164� £25.00/$45.00

217 Book of Vices and Virtues� Ed. W. Nelson Francis 
1940  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919432� £45.00/$80.00

218 The Cloud of Unknowing and The Book of Privy Counselling� Ed. P. Hodgson 
1944  Reprinted 1981	 9780197222188� £35.00/$60.00

219 The French Text of the Ancrene Riwle: BM MS. Cotton Vitellius F. vii� Ed. J.A. Herbert 
1944  Reprinted 1967	 9780197222195� £40.00/$70.00

220 * Charles of Orleans: The English Poems II� Ed. R. Steele 
1946	 See OS 215

221 The Romance of Sir Degrevant� Ed. L.F. Casson 
1949  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222218� £30.00/$50.00

222 The Lyfe of Syr Thomas More by Ro. Ba.� Ed. E.V. Hitchcock & P.E. Hallett 
1950  Reprinted 1996	 9780197222225� £40.00/$70.00

223 The Tretyse of Loue� Ed. J.H. Fisher 
1951  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222232� £25.00/$45.00

224 Athelston: A Middle English Romance� Ed. A. Trounce 
1951  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916974	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

225 The English Text of the Ancrene Riwle: BM MS. Cotton Nero A.xiv� Ed. M. Day 
1952  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222256� £25.00/$45.00

226 Respublica: an interlude for Christmas 1553 attributed to Nicholas Udall� Ed. W.W. Greg 
1952  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222263� £20.00/$34.95

227 Kyng Alisaunder vol I Text� Ed. G.V. Smithers 
1952  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222270� £45.00/$80.00

228 The Metrical Life of St Robert of Knaresborough (and other Middle English pieces) from 
BM MS. Egerton 3143� Ed. J. Bazire 
1953  Reprinted 1968	 9780197222287� £20.00/$34.95



ORIGINAL SERIES

16

229 The English Text of the Ancrene Riwle, Gonville & Caius College MS. 234/120� Ed. R.M. Wilson 
1954  Reprinted 1993	 9780197222294� £15.00/$24.95

230 The Life of St George by Alexander Barclay� Ed. W. Nelson 
1955  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222300� £20.00/$34.95

231 Deonise hid Diuinite� Ed. P. Hodgson 
1955  Reprinted 2006	 9780859916981	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

232 English Text of the Ancrene Riwle: BM MS. Royal c. VI� Ed. A.C. Baugh 
1956  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919470� £15.00/$24.95

233 The Bibliotheca Historica of Diodorus Siculus translated by John Skelton vol I� Ed. F.M. Salter 
1956  Reprinted 2006	 9781843841074	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

234 Paris and Vienne translated from the French and printed by William Caxton� Ed. M. Leach 
1957  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222348� £20.00/$34.95

235 The South English Legendary I Text� Ed. C. d’Evelyn & A.J. Mill 
1956  Reprinted 2004	 9781843840404	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

236 The South English Legendary II Text� Ed. C. d’Evelyn & A.J. Mill 
1956  Reprinted 2008	 9781843841654	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

237 Kyng Alisaunder vol II: Introduction, commentary and glossary� Ed. G.V. Smithers 
1957  Reprinted 1970	 9780197222379� £25.00/$45.00

238 The Phonetic Writings of Robert Robinson� Ed. E.J. Dobson 
1957	 9780197222386� £25.00/$45.00

239 The Bibliotheca Historica of Diodorus Siculus tr. John Skelton II Introduction� Ed. F.M. Salter 
1963  Reprinted 2002	 9780197222393	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

240 The French Text of the Ancrene Riwle: Trinity College MS R 14 7� Ed. W.H. Trethewey 
1958  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222409� £35.00/$60.00

241 Wohunge of Ure Lauerd and other pieces� Ed. W. Meredith Thompson 
1958  Reprinted 1995	 9780197222416� £20.00/$34.95

242 The Salisbury Psalter� Ed. Celia Sisam & Kenneth Sisam 
1959  Reprinted 1961	 9780197222423� £40.00/$70.00

243 The Life and Death of Cardinal Wolsey by George Cavendish� Ed. R.S. Sylvester 
1959  Reprinted 1969	 9780197222430� £40.00/$70.00

244 The South English Legendary vol III: Introduction and glossary� Ed. C. D’Evelyn 
1959  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222447� £15.00/$24.95

245 Beowulf: facsimile of BM MS. Cotton Vitellius A xv� Ed. J. Zupitza & Norman Davis 
1959  Reprinted 1963	 9780197222454� £35.00/$60.00

246 The Parlement of the Thre Ages� Ed. M.Y. Offord 
1959  Reprinted 1997	 9780197222461� £20.00/$34.95

247 Facsimile of MS. Bodley 34: St Katherine, St Juliana, Hali Meidhad, Sawles Warde� Ed. N.R. Ker 
1960  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917445	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

248 Liflade ant te Passiun of Seinte Iuliene� Ed. S.R.T.O d’Ardenne 
1961	 9780197222485� £35.00/$60.00

249 The English Text of the Ancrene Riwle: Ancrene Wisse CCCC MS 402� Ed. J.R.R. Tolkien & 
N.R. Ker 
1962  Reprinted 2000	 9780197222492� £30.00/$50.00

250 Layamon’s Brut I: Text lines 1-8020� Ed. G.L. Brook & R.F. Leslie 
1963	 9780197222508� £45.00/$80.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

17

251 The Owl and the Nightingale: facsimile of Jesus College MS 29 & BM Cotton Caligula 
A.IX� Ed. N.R. Ker 
1963	 9780197222515� £15.00/$24.95

252 English Text of the Ancrene Riwle, BM MS Cotton Titus D xviii� Ed. F.M. Mack 
1963	 9780197222522� £25.00/$45.00

253 The Bodley Version of Mandeville’s Travels� Ed. M.C. Seymour 
1963	 9780197222539� £25.00/$45.00

254 Ywain and Gawain� Ed. A.B. Friedman 
1964	 9780197222546� £25.00/$45.00

255 Facsimile of British Museum MS. Harley 2253 (Reprinting)� Intro. N.R. Ker  
1965	 9780197222553� £25.00/$45.00

256 Sir Eglamour of Artois� Ed. F.E. Richardson 
1965	 9780197222560� £25.00/$45.00

257 The Praise of Folie by Sir Thomas Chaloner� Ed. C.H. Miller 
1965	 9780197222577� £35.00/$60.00

258 The Orcherd of Syon, vol I Text� Ed. P. Hodgson & G.M. Liegey 
1966	 9780197222584� £45.00/$80.00

259 Homilies of Ælfric, vol I a Supplementary Collection� Ed. J.C. Pope 
1967	 9780197222614� £45.00/$80.00

260 Homilies of Ælfric vol II a Supplementary Collection� Ed. J.C. Pope 
1968	 9780197222621� £45.00/$80.00

261 Lybeaus Desconus� Ed. M. Mills 
1969	 9780197222645� £35.00/$60.00

262 The Macro Plays� Ed. M. Eccles 
1969	 9780197222652� £40.00/$70.00

263 The History of Reynard the Fox translated from the Dutch Original by William Caxton� 
Ed. N.F. Blake 
1970	 9780197222676� £30.00/$50.00

264 The Epistle of Othea translated from the French text of Christine de Pisan by Stephen Scrope�  
Ed. C.F. Bühler 
1970	 9780197222638� £35.00/$60.00

265 Cyrurgie of Guy de Chauliac vol I text� Ed. M.S. Ogden 
1971	 9780197222683� £45.00/$80.00

266 Wulfstan’s Canons of Edgar� Ed. R.G. Fowler 
1972	 9780197222669� £20.00/$34.95

267 The English Text Ancrene Riwle BM MS. Cotton Cleopatra C vi� Ed. E.J. Dobson 
1972	 9780197222690� £45.00/$80.00

268 Of Arthour and of Merlin vol I text� Ed. O.D. Macrae-Gibson 
1973	 9780197222706� £40.00/$70.00

269 The Metrical Version of Mandeville’s Travels� Ed. M.C. Seymour 
1973	 9780197222713� £25.00/$45.00

270 The Fifteenth Century Translations of Alain Chartier’s Le Traite de l’Esperance and Le 
Quadrilogue Invectif vol I text� Ed. M.S. Blayney 
1974	 9780197222720� £35.00/$60.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

18

271 The Minor Poems of Stephen Hawes� Ed. F. Gluck & A.B. Morgan 
1974	 9780197222737� £30.00/$50.00

272 Thomas Norton’s The Ordinal of Alchemy� Ed. J. Reidy 
1975	 9780197222744� £25.00/$45.00

273 The Cely Letters 1472-1488� Ed. A. Hanham 
1975	 9780197222751� £45.00/$80.00

274 The English Text of the Ancrene Riwle Magdalene College Cambridge MS. Pepys 2498�  
Ed. A. Zettersten 
1976	 9780197222768� £25.00/$45.00

275 Dives and Pauper Text vol I� Ed. P.H. Barnum 
1976	 9780197222775� £40.00/$70.00

276 Secretum Secretorum vol I text� Ed. M.A. Manzalaoui 
1977	 9780197222782� £45.00/$80.00

277 Layamon’s Brut vol II text (lines 8021-end)� Ed. G.L. Brook & R.F. Leslie 
1978	 9780197222799� £45.00/$80.00

278 The Ayenbite of Inwyt vol II Introduction Notes and Glossary� Ed. P. Gradon 
1979	 9780197222805� £40.00/$70.00

279 Of Arthour and of Merlin vol II Introduction, Notes and Glossary� Ed. O.D. Macrae-Gibson 
1979	 9780197222812� £35.00/$60.00

280 Dives and Pauper Text vol I Part II� Ed. P.H. Barnum 
1980	 9780197222829� £40.00/$70.00

281 The Fifteenth Century Translations of Alain Chartier’s Le Traite de l’Esperance and Le 
Quadrilogue Invectif vol II� Ed. M.S. Blayney 
1980	 9780197222836� £35.00/$60.00

282 Erasmus: Enchiridion Militis Christiani an English Version� Ed. A. O’Donnell 
1981	 9780197222843� £40.00/$70.00

283 The Digby Plays� Ed. D.C. Baker & J.L. Murphy & L.B. Hall 
1982	 9780197222850� £45.00/$80.00

284 Hali Meidhad� Ed. B. Millett 
1982	 9780197222867� £20.00/$34.95

285 John Capgrave’s Abbreuiacion of Cronicles� Ed. P.J. Lucas 
1983	 9780197222874� £45.00/$80.00

286 The Old English Herbarium and Medicina de Quadrupedibus� Ed. H.J. de Vriend 
1984	 9780197222881� £45.00/$80.00

287 Ælred of Rievaulx’s De Institutione Inclusarum: Two Middle English Translations�  
Ed. J. Ayto & A. Barratt 
1984	 9780197222898� £30.00/$50.00

288 The Pilgrimage of the Lyfe of the Manhode vol I� Ed. A. Henry 
1985	 9780197222904� £45.00/$80.00

289 Octovian� Ed. F. McSparran 
1986	 9780197222911� £30.00/$50.00

290 Barlam and Iosaphat� Ed. J.C. Hirsh 
1986	 9780197222928� £35.00/$60.00

291 The Liber Celestis of St Bridget of Sweden vol I� Ed. R. Ellis 
1987	 9780197222935� £45.00/$80.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

19

292 The Pilgrimage of the Lyfe of the Manhode vol II� Ed. A. Henry 
1988	 9780197222942� £35.00/$60.00

293 Richard Rolle: Prose and Verse from Longleat 29 and related MSS� Ed. S.J. Ogilvie-Thomson 
1988	 9780197222959� £40.00/$70.00

294 Lollard Sermons� Ed. G. Cigman 
1989	 9780197222966� £45.00/$80.00

295 A Familiar Dialogue of the Friend and the Fellow� Ed. M.S. Blayney 
1989	 9780197222973� £15.00/$24.95

296 The Receyt of the Ladie Kateryne� Ed. Gordon Kipling 
1990	 9780197222980� £35.00/$60.00

297 Wynnere and Wastoure� Ed. S. Trigg 
1990	 9780197222997� £20.00/$34.95

298 St Patrick’s Purgatory� Ed. R. Easting 
1991  Reprinted 1998	 9780197223000� £45.00/$80.00

299 The Middle English Physiologus� Ed. H. Wirtjes 
1991  Reprinted 1998	 9780197223017� £20.00/$34.95

300 The Vercelli Homilies� Ed. D.G. Scragg 
1992  Reprinted 1998	 9780197223024� £45.00/$80.00

301 Two Wycliffite Texts: Sermon of Taylor, Testimony of Thorpe� Ed. Anne Hudson 
1993	 9780197223031� £30.00/$50.00

302 Old English Homilies from MS Bodley 343� Ed. S.E. Irvine 
1993	 9780197223048� £35.00/$60.00

303 Contemplations of the Dread and Love of God� Ed. Margaret Connolly 
1993  Reprinted 2001	 9780197223055� £25.00/$45.00

304 The Old English Version of the Gospels� Ed. R.M. Liuzza 
1994  Reprinted 2009	 9780859917902	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

305 Castleford’s Chronicle or the Boke of Brut I� Ed. Caroline D. Eckhardt 
1996  Reprinted 2000	 9780197223079� £45.00/$80.00

306 Castleford’s Chronicle or the Boke of Brut II� Ed. Caroline D. Eckhardt 
1996  Reprinted 2000	 9780197223086� £45.00/$80.00

307 Eleanor Hull, A Commentary on the Penitential Psalms� Ed. A. Barratt 
1995  Reprinted 2001	 9780197223093� £40.00/$70.00

308 The Goodli History of the Ladye Lucres� Ed. E.J. Morrall 
1996	 9780197223116� £35.00/$60.00

309 The Imitation of Christ: the First English Translation� Ed. B.J.H. Biggs 
1997	 9780197223123� £30.00/$50.00

310 The ‘Vernon’ Text of the Ancrene Riwle� Ed. A. Zettersten & B. Diensberg 
2000 for 1998	 9780197223147� £30.00/$50.00

311 Sidrak and Bokkus, volume I� Ed. T.L. Burton 
1998	 9780197223154� £50.00/$90.00

312 Sidrak and Bokkus, volume II� Ed. T.L. Burton 
1999	 9780197223161� £50.00/$90.00

313 Thomas Hoccleve’s Complaint and Dialogue� Ed. J. A. Burrow 
1999	 9780197223178� £35.00/$60.00



ORIGINAL SERIES

20

314 The Old English Version of the Gospels II� Ed. R.M. Liuzza 
2000	 9780197223130� £45.00/$80.00

315 Supplementary Lives in Some Manuscripts of the Gilte Legende� Ed. R. Hamer & V. Russell 
2000	 9780197223185� £45.00/$80.00

316 Ipomadon� Ed. R. Purdie 
2001	 9780197223192� £45.00/$80.00

317 The Works of a Lollard Preacher� Ed. Anne Hudson 
2001	 9780197223208� £45.00/$80.00

318 The Revelation of the Monk of Eynsham� Ed. R. Easting 
2002	 9780197223215� £50.00/$90.00

319 The Defective Version of Mandeville’s Travels� Ed. M.C. Seymour 
2002	 9780197223222� £50.00/$90.00

320 The Siege of Jerusalem� Ed. Ralph Hanna & David Lawton 
2003	 9780197223239� £50.00/$90.00

321 Three Alliterative Saints’ Hymns� Ed. Ruth Kennedy 
2003	 9780197223246� £40.00/$70.00

322 Turpines Story� Ed. Stephen H. A. Shepherd 
2004	 9780197223253� £50.00/$90.00

323 Dives and Pauper Volume II� Ed. P.H. Barnum 
2004	 9780197223260� £65.00/$115.00

324 The Seven Sages of Rome (Midland Version)� Ed. Jill Whitelock 
2005	 9780197223277� £45.00/$80.00

325 Ancrene Wisse: A Corrected Edition of the Texts in CCCC MS 402, with Variants from 
other Manuscripts I� Ed. B. Millett 
2005	 9780197223284� £65.00/$115.00

326 Ancrene Wisse: A Corrected Edition of the Texts in CCCC MS 402, with Variants from 
other Manuscripts II� Ed. B. Millett & R. Dance 
2006	 9780199205769� £65.00/$115.00

327 Gilte Legende I� Ed. R. Hamer 
2006	 9780199205776� £65.00/$115.00

328 Gilte Legende II� Ed. R. Hamer 
2007	 9780199234394� £65.00/$125.00

329 Richard Rolle: Uncollected Verse and Prose, with Related Northern Texts� Ed. R. Hanna 
2007	 9780199236145� £65.00/$125.00

330 The Old English Heptateuch and Ælfric’s Libellus de Veteri Testamento et Novo I� Ed. R. 
Marsden 
2008	 9780199561438� £60.00/$120.00

331 Speculum vitae: A Reading Edition� Ed. R. Hanna 
2008	 9780199563999� sold as a set with 332

332 Speculum vitae: A Reading Edition� Ed. R. Hanna 
2008	 9780199564002� sold as a set with 331

331 and 332 are only sold as a set: � 
2008	 9780199564019� £70.00/$150.00



SUPPLEMENTARY SERIES

21

Volumes available from Oxford University Press:
333 Four Wycliffite Dialogues� Ed. F. Somerset 

2009	 9780199578481� £60.00/$110.00
334 John Mirk’s Festial, edited from British Library MS Cotton Claudius A.II I� Ed. S. Powell 

2009	 9780199578498� £70.00/$150.00
335 John Mirk’s Festial, edited from British Library MS Cotton Claudius A.II II� Ed. S. Powell 

2011	 9780199590377� £70.00/$150.00
336 The Egerton Version of Mandeville’s Travels� Ed. M.C. Seymour 

2010	 9780199591060� £60.00/$110.00
337 A Late Fifteenth-Century Dominical Sermon Cycle I� Ed. S. Morrison 

2012 for 2011	 9780197265093� sold as a set with 338
338	A Late Fifteenth-Century Dominical Sermon Cycle II� Ed. S. Morrison 

2012 for 2011	 9780197265109� sold as a set with 337
337 and 338 are only sold as a set: � 

2012 for 2011	 9780197265116� £130.00/$250.00
339 Gilte Legende III.� Ed. R. Hamer 

2012 	 9780199668175� £60.00/$110.00
340 Two Revised Versions of Rolle’s English Psalter Commentary and the related Canticles, 

vol. 1 (Introduction and first part of the text). � Ed. A. Hudson 
2012 	 9780199669202� £65.00/$125.00

341 Two Revised Versions of Rolle’s English Psalter Commentary and the related Canticles, 
vol. 2 � Ed. A Hudson 
2013  	 9780199674299  � £65.00/$125.00 

342 Richard Morris’s Prick of Conscience: A Corrected and Amplified Reading Text � Ed. R. 
Hanna & S. Wood 
2013  	 9780199680993  � £65.00/$125.00

343 Two Revised Versions of Rolle’s English Psalter Commentary and the related Canticles, 
vol. 3.� Ed. A. Hudson 
2014	 9780199688180	�  £65.00/$125.00

344 The Famous Cronycle of the Warre Which the Romayns Had Agaynst Iugurth, Usurper 
of the Kyngdome of Numidy: Alexander Barclay’s Translation of Sallust’s Bellum 
Iugurthinum.� Ed. Greg Waite 
2014	 9780199688197		�   £65.00/$125.00

SUPPLEMENTARY SERIES
1 Non-Cycle Plays and Fragments� Ed. Norman Davis 

1970	 9780197224014� £15.00/$24.95
2 The Book of the Knight of the Tower translated by William Caxton� Ed. M.Y. Offord 

1971	 9780197224021� £15.00/$24.95
3 The Chester Mystery Cycle vol I Text� Ed. R.M. Lumiansky & D. Mills 

1974	 9780197224038� £20.00/$34.95
4 The Winchester Malory� Ed. N.R. Ker 

1976	 9780197224045� £75.00/$130.00
5 Ælfric’s Catholic Homilies Second Series� Ed. Malcolm Godden 

1979	 9780197224052� £25.00/$45.00



SUPPLEMENTARY SERIES

22

6 The Old English Orosius� Ed. Janet Bately 
1980	 9780197224069� £25.00/$45.00

7 Seinte Katerine� Ed. S.R.T.O. d’Ardenne & E.J. Dobson 
1981	 9780197224076� £25.00/$45.00

8 Curye on Inglysch (Middle English recipes)� Ed. C.B. Hieatt & S. Butler 
1985	 9780197224090� £15.00/$24.95

9 The Chester Mystery Cycle vol II� Ed. R.M. Lumiansky & D. Mills 
1986	 9780197224083� £15.00/$24.95

10 The Wars of Alexander� Ed. H.N. Duggan & T. Turville-Petre 
1989	 9780197224106� £30.00/$50.00

11 The N-Town Play I� Ed. S. Spector 
1991	 9780197224113� £30.00/$50.00

12 The N-Town Play II� Ed. S. Spector 
1991	 9780197224120� £15.00/$24.95

13 The Towneley Plays I� Ed. Martin Stevens & A.C. Cawley 
1994	 9780197224137� £45.00/$80.00

14 The Towneley Plays II� Ed. Martin Stevens & A.C. Cawley 
1994	 9780197224144� £35.00/$60.00

15 Byrhtferth’s Enchiridion� Ed. Peter Baker & Michael Lapidge 
1995	 9780197224168� £45.00/$80.00

16 Facsimile of Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS Digby 86� Ed. Judith Tschann & M.B. Parkes 
1996	 9780197224175� £60.00/$99.00

17 Ælfric’s Catholic Homilies, First Series: Text� Ed. Peter Clemoes 
1997	 9780197224182� £45.00/$80.00

18 Ælfric’s Catholic Homilies, Series I and II: Commentary� Ed. Malcolm Godden 
2000	 9780197224199� £50.00/$90.00

19 Facsimile of the Autograph Verse Manuscripts of Thomas Hoccleve� Ed. J.A. Burrow & A.I. Doyle 
2002	 9780197224205� £80.00/$140.00

20 Paston Letters and Papers of the Fifteenth Century I� Ed. Norman Davis 
2004	 9780197224212� £50.00/$90.00

21 Paston Letters and Papers of the Fifteenth Century II� Ed. Norman Davis 
2004	 9780197224229� £50.00/$90.00

22 Paston Letters and Papers of the Fifteenth Century III� Ed. Richard Beadle & Colin Richmond 
2005	 9780197224236� £65.00/$115.00

Volumes available from Oxford University Press:
23 The York Plays: A Critical Edition of the York Corpus Christi Play as Recorded in British 

Library Additional MS 35290 I� Ed. Richard Beadle 
2009	 9780199578474� £65.00/$125.00

24 The York Plays: A Critical Edition of the York Corpus Christi Play as Recorded in British 
Library Additional MS 35290 II� Ed. Richard Beadle 
2013	 9780199590360� £70.00/$150.00

25 The Old English Canons of Theodore.� Ed. R. D. Fulk and S. Jurasinski  
2012	 9780199668182� £40.00/$75.00



EXTRA SERIES

23

EXTRA SERIES 1867-1920
1 Romance of William of Palerne� Ed. W.W. Skeat 

1867  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919487� £40.00/$70.00
2 & 7 On Early English Pronunciation Parts I and II� Ed. A.J. Ellis 

1867  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919494� £45.00/$80.00
3 Caxton’s Book of Curtesye� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1868  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919500	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †
4 The Lay of Havelock the Dane� Ed. W.W. Skeat 

1868  Reprinted 2008	 9781843841081	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †
5 Chaucer’s Translation of Boethius’s De Consolatione Philosophiae� Ed. R. Morris 

1868  Reprinted 1969	 9780197225035� £30.00/$50.00
6 Romance of Cheuelere Assigne� Ed. H.H. Gibbs 

1868  Reprinted 2002	 9780859918763	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †
7 * On Early English Pronunciation Part II� Ed. A.J. Ellis 

1869  Reprinted 1969	 See ES 2
8 Queene Elizabethes Achademy� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1869  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919548� £35.00/$60.00
9 The Fraternitye of Vacabondes by John Awdeley� Ed. E. Viles 

1869  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919555� £20.00/$34.95
10 Andrew Borde’s Introduction of Knowledge and Dyetary of Helth� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1870  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919562� £45.00/$80.00
11 The Bruce by John Barbour vols I and IV� Ed. W.W. Skeat 

1870  Reprinted 2000	 9780197225790� £45.00/$80.00
12 & 32 England in the Reign of King Henry VIII� Ed. J.M. Cowper 

1878  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917254	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †
13 Simon Fish: A Supplicacyon for the Beggers� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1871  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919586� £20.00/$34.95
14 & 23 On Early English Pronunciation Part III� Ed. A.J. Ellis 

1871  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919593� £40.00/$70.00
15 The Select Works of Robert Crowley� Ed. J.M. Cowper 

1872  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917513	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †
16 Geoffrey Chaucer: A Treatise on the Astrolabe� Ed. W.W. Skeat 

1872  Reprinted 2002	 9780197225813� £25.00/$45.00
17 & 18 The Complaynt of Scotlande� Ed. J.A.H. Murray 

1872  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917247	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †
18 * The Complaynt of Scotlande� Ed. J.A.H. Murray 

1872  Reprinted 1987	 See ES 17
19 Myroure of oure Ladye� Ed. J.H. Blunt 

1873  Reprinted 1998	 9780859919623� £45.00/$80.00
20, 24, 28, 30 & 95 The History of the Holy Grail I-V by Herry Lovelich� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 

1874  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919630	 Paperback in two parts� £45.00/$80.00 †
21 & 29 The Bruce by John Barbour vols II and III� Ed. W.W. Skeat 

1874  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917261	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †



EXTRA SERIES

24

22 Henry Brinklow’s Complaynt of Roderyck Mors� Ed. J.M. Cowper 
1874  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919647� £25.00/$45.00

23 * On Early English Pronunciation Part IV� Ed. A.J. Ellis 
1874  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 14

24 * The History of the Holy Grail II by Herry Lovelich� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1875  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 20

25 & 26 The Romance of Guy of Warwick: the second 15th century version I and II� Ed. J. Zupitza 
1875  Reprinted 1966	 9780197225684� £45.00/$80.00

26 * The Romance of Guy of Warwick II� Ed. J. Zupitza 
1876  Reprinted 1987	 See ES 25

27 John Fisher: The English Works� Ed. J.E.B. Mayor 
1876  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919661� £45.00/$80.00

28 * History of the Holy Grail III, IV, V by Herry Lovelich� Ed. W. W. Skeat 
1877  Reprinted 1996	 See ES 20

29 * The Bruce III John Barbour� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1877  Reprinted 1968	 See ES 21

30 * The History of the Holy Grail III by Herry Lovelich� Ed. W. W. Skeat 
1877  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 20

31 Alliterative Romance of Alexander and Dindimus� Ed. W. W. Skeat 
1888  Reprinted 1999	 9780859919685� £20.00/$34.95

32 * England in the Reign of Henry VIII: Starkey’s Life and Letters� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1878  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 12

33 The Early English Version of the Gesta Romanorum� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1879  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225660� £45.00/$80.00

34 The English Charlemagne Romances I Sir Ferumbras� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1879  Reprinted 1966	 9780197225691� £35.00/$60.00

35 The English Charlemagne Romances II: Sege of Melayne etc.� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1880  Reprinted 2008	 9780859917278	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

36 & 37 The English Charlemagne Romances III & IV: The Lyf of Charles the Grete 
translated by William Caxton� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1880  Reprinted 1967	 9780197225783� £35.00/$60.00

37 * The English Charlemagne Romances IV� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1881  Reprinted 1967	 See ES 36

38 The English Charlemagne Romances V: The Romances of the Sowdone of Babylone�  
Ed. E. Hausknecht 
1882  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917285	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

39 The English Charlemagne Romances VI: The Taill of Rauf Coilyear� Ed. S.J.H. Herrtage 
1882  Reprinted 1969	 9780197225134� £25.00/$45.00

40 & 41 The English Charlemagne Romances VII and VIII: The Boke of Duke Huon of Burdeux� 
Ed. S.L. Lee 
1882  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917292	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

41 * The English Charlemagne Romances VIII: The Boke of Duke Huon of Bordeux� Ed. S.L. Lee 
1883  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 40

42, 49 & 59 The Romances of Guy of Warwick, from the Auchinleck MS and the Caius MS I, II, III�  
Ed. J. Zupitza 
1883  Reprinted 1966	 9780197225714� £45.00/$80.00



EXTRA SERIES

25

43 & 50 The English Charlemagne Romances IX and XII: The Boke of Duke Huon of Bordeux 
III, IV� Ed. S.L. Lee 
1884  Reprinted 1998	 9780859919715� £30.00/$50.00

44 The English Charlemagne Romances X: The Foure Sons of Aymon I William Caxton�  
Ed. O. Richardson 
1884  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917308	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

45 The English Charlemagne Romances XI: The Foure Sons of Aymon II William Caxton�  
Ed. O. Richardson 
1885  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917599	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

46, 48 & 65 The Romance of Sir Beues of Hamtoun� Ed. E. Kölbing 
1885  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919739� £45.00/$80.00

47 The Wars of Alexander� Ed. W. W. Skeat 
1886  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917544	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

48 * The Romance of Sir Beues of Hamton� Ed. E. Kölbing 
1886  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 46

49 * The Romances of Guy of Warwick II Auchinleck version II� Ed. J. Zupitza 
1887  Reprinted 1966	 See ES 42

50 * The English Charlemagne Romances XII: The Boke of Duke Huon of Bordeux IV� Ed. S.L. Lee 
1887  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 43

51 Torrent of Portyngale� Ed. E. Adam 
1887  Reprinted 2002	 9780859919753	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

52 A Dialogue against the Feuer Pestilence by William Bullein� Ed. M.W. Bullen & A.H. Bullen 
1888  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919760� £20.00/$34.95

53 The Anatomie of the Bodie of Man by Thomas Vicary� Ed. F.J. Furnivall & P. Furnivall 
1888  Reprinted 2008	 9780859917551	 Paperback� £40.00/$70.00 †

54 The Curial made by maystere Alain Charretier translated by Caxton� Ed. P. Meyer &  
F.J. Furnivall 
1888  Reprinted 1965	 9780197225165� £15.00/$24.95

55 * Bruce IV by John Barbour � Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1889  Reprinted 1989	 See ES 11

56 On Early English Pronunciation Part V� Ed. A.J. Ellis 
1889  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919784� £45.00/$80.00

57 Caxton Eneydos� Ed. W.T. Culley 
1890  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225646� £30.00/$50.00

58 Caxton’s Blanchardyn and Eglantine� Ed. L. Kellner 
1890  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225653� £40.00/$70.00

59 * Romance of Guy of Warwick Auchinleck version III� Ed. J. Zupitza 
1891  Reprinted 1991	 See ES 42

60 Lydgate’s Temple of Glas� Ed. J. Schick 
1891  Reprinted 1997	 9780859919791� £35.00/$60.00

61 & 73 Hoccleve’s Works� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1892  Reprinted and revised 1970	 9780197225837� £45.00/$80.00

62 * Chester Plays I� Ed. H. Deimling 
1892  Reprinted 1963	 See SS 3



EXTRA SERIES

26

63 * The Earliest English Translations of the De Imitatione Christi� Ed. J.K. Ingram 
1893  Reprinted 1987	 See OS 309

64 Godeffroy of Boloyne� Ed. M.N. Colvin 
1893  Reprinted 2008	 9780859917322	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

65 * Romance of Sir Beues of Hamtoun III� Ed. E. Kölbing 
1894  Reprinted 1994	 See ES 46

66 Lydgate and Burgh’s Secrees of old Philisoffres� Ed. R. Steele 
1894  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919821� £20.00/$34.95

67 The Kings’ Three Sons� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1885  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919838� £25.00/$45.00

68 Melusine� Ed. A.K. Donald 
1895  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917575	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

69 John Lydgate: The Assembly of Gods� Ed. O.L. Triggs 
1896  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917476	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

70 * Digby Plays� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1896  Reprinted 1967	 OS 283

71 * The Towneley Plays� Ed. G. England & A.W. Pollard 
1897  Reprinted 1973	 See SS 13

72 Hoccleve’s Works: The Regement of Princes and fourteen minor poems� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1897  Reprinted 1997	 9780859919876� £35.00/$60.00

73 * Hoccleve’s Minor Poems II� Ed. I. Gollancz 
1897  Reprinted 1970	 See ES 61

74 Three Prose Versions of the Secreta Secretorum� Ed. R. Steele & T. Henderson 
1898  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919883� £35.00/$60.00

75 Speculum Gy de Warewyke� Ed. G.L. Morrill 
1898  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917339	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

76 George Ashby’s Poems� Ed. M. Bateson 
1899  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917346	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

77, 83 & 92 The Pilgrimage of the Life of Man� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1899  Reprinted 1996	 9780859919906	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

78 Thomas Robinson; The Life and Death of Mary Magdalene� Ed. H.O. Sommer 
1899  Reprinted 2007	 9780859917353	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

79 Dialogues in French and English by William Caxton� Ed. H. Bradley 
1900  Reprinted 2008	 9780859917360	 Paperback� £15.00/$24.95 †

80 Lydgate’s Two Nightingale Poems� Ed. O. Glauning 
1900  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919937� £20.00/$34.95

80A Selections from Barbour’s Bruce (Books I-X)� Ed. W.W. Skeat 
1900  Reprinted 2000	 9780859919944� £45.00/$80.00

81 The English Works of John Gower vol I: Confessio Amantis Prologue-Bk V� Ed. G.C. Macaulay 
1900  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225301� £45.00/$80.00

82 The English Works of John Gower vol II: Confessio Amantis V 1971-VIII In Praise of 
Peace� Ed. G C Macaulay 
1901  Reprinted 1963	 9780197225318� £45.00/$80.00

83 * The Pilgrimage of the Life of Man II Guillaume de Deguileville, John Lydgate� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1901  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 77



EXTRA SERIES

27

84 Lydgate’s Reson and Sensuallyte I Manuscripts, Text and Glossary� Ed. E. Sieper 
1901  Reprinted 1965	 9780197225677� £25.00/$45.00

85 The Poems of Alexander Scott� Ed. A.K. Donals 
1902  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917377	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

86 The Poems of William of Shoreham� Ed. M. Konrath 
1902  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917384	 Paperback� £35.00/$60.00 †

87 Two Coventry Corpus Christi Plays� Ed. H. Craig 
1902  Reprinted 1966	 9780197225776� £25.00/$45.00

88 Le Morte Arthur� Ed. J.D. Bruce 
1903  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919975� £25.00/$45.00

89 Lydgate’s Reson and Sensuallyte II Studies and Notes� Ed. E. Sieper 
1903  Reprinted 1965	 9780197225349� £20.00/$34.95

90 English Fragments from Latin Medieval Service-Books� Ed. H. Littlehales 
1903  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919982� £15.00/$24.95

91 * Macro Plays� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1904	 See OS 262

92 * Pilgrimage of the Life of Man III� Ed. Guillaume de Deguileville 
1904	 See ES 77

93 Herry Lovelich’s Merlin Vol I Herry Lovelich� Ed. E.A. Kock 
1904  Reprinted 2001	 9780859919999� £25.00/$45.00

94 * Respublica� Ed. L.A. Magnus 
1905	 See OS 226

95 * The History of the Holy Grail V Herry Lovelich� Ed. D. Kempe 
1905	 See ES 20

96 Mirk’s Festial� Ed. T. Erbe 
1905  Reprinted 1997	 9780859917001� £40.00/$70.00

97, 103 & 106 Lydgate’s Troy Book I-III� Ed. H. Bergen 
1906  Reprinted 2003	 9780859917018	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

98 John Skelton: Magnyfycence� Ed. R.L. Ramsay 
1908  Reprinted 2000	 9780859917025� £35.00/$60.00

99 The Romance of Emaré� Ed. E. Rickert 
1908  Reprinted 2007	 9780859917582	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

100 The Middle English Harrowing of Hell and Gospel of Nicodemus� Ed. W.H. Hulme 
1908  Reprinted 1999	 9780859917049� £25.00/$45.00

101 Songs, Carols and other Miscellaneous Poems from Balliol MS 354� Ed. R. Dyboski 
1908  Reprinted 2000	 9780859917056� £45.00/$80.00

102 The Promptorum Parvulorum� Ed. A.L. Mayhew 
1908  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917391	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

103 * Lydgate’s Troy Book II� Ed. H. Bergen 
1908  Reprinted 1973	 See ES 97

104 * The Non-Cycle Mystery Plays� Ed. O. Waterhouse 
1909  Reprinted 1909	 See SS 1

105 The Tale of Beryn� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1909  Reprinted 1998	 9780859917070� £30.00/$50.00



EXTRA SERIES

28

106 * Lydgate’s Troy Book III� Ed. H. Bergen 
1910  Reprinted 1910	 See ES 97

107 John Lydgate� Ed. H.N. MacCracken 
1911  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917407	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

108 Lydgate’s Siege of Thebes I� Ed. A. Erdmann 
1911  Reprinted 2006	 9780859917087	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

109 The Middle English Versions of Partonope of Blois� Ed. A.T. Bödtker 
1912  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917414	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

110 Caxton’s Mirrour of the World� Ed. O.H. Prior 
1913  Reprinted 1999	 9780859917100� £25.00/$45.00

111 Raoul Le Fevre the History of Jason� Ed. J. Munro 
1913  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917421	 Paperback� £25.00/$45.00 †

112 Henry Lovelich’s Merlin vol II� Ed. E.A. Kock 
1913  Reprinted 2008	 9780197225622	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

113 Poems by Sir John Salusbury and Robert Chester� Ed. Carleton Brown 
1914  Reprinted 2001	 9780859917124� £20.00/$34.95

114 The Gild of St. Mary, Lichfield� Ed. F.J. Furnivall 
1920  Reprinted 2001	 9780859917131� £15.00/$24.95

115 * The Chester Plays vol II� Ed. Dr. Matthews 
1916  Reprinted 1963	 See SS 9

116 The Pauline Epistles� Ed. M.J. Powell 
1916  Reprinted 2002	 9780859917438	 Paperback� £45.00/$80.00 †

117 The Life of Fisher� Ed. R. Bayne 
1921  Reprinted 2001	 9780859917155� £20.00/$34.95

118 The Earliest Arithmetics in English� Ed. R. Steele 
1922  Reprinted 2001	 9780859917162� £20.00/$34.95

119 The Owl and the Nightingale� Ed. J.H.G. Grattan 
1935  Reprinted 2001	 9780859917179	 Paperback� £20.00/$34.95 †

120 * Ludus Coventriae or The Plaie called Corpus Christi, Cotton MS Vespasian D viii�  
Ed. K.S. Block 
1922  Reprinted 1961	 See SS 11

121 Lydgate’s Fall of Princes I� Ed. H. Bergen 
1924  Reprinted 1967	 9780197225721� £45.00/$80.00

122 Lydgate’s Fall of Princes II� Ed. H. Bergen 
1924  Reprinted 1967	 9780197225738� £40.00/$70.00

123 Lydgate’s Fall of Princes III� Ed. H. Bergen 
1924  Reprinted 1967	 9780197225745� £40.00/$70.00

124 Lydgate’s Fall of Princes IV� Ed. H. Bergen 
1927  Reprinted 1967	 9780197225752� £45.00/$80.00

125 Lydgate’s Siege of Thebes II� Ed. A. Erdmann 
1930  Reprinted 1998	 9780859917186� £30.00/$50.00

126 Lydgate’s Troy Book IV� Ed. H. Bergen 
1935  Reprinted 2000	 9780859917193� £45.00/$80.00



INDEXES

29

1. Editors, Annotators, etc.

Adam, E.  ES 51 
Arend, Z.M.  OS 201 
Austin, T.  OS 91 
Ayto, J.  OS 287 

Baker, D.C.  OS 283 
Baker, Peter  SS 15 
Banks, M.M.  OS 126, 127 
Barnicle, M.E.  OS 172 
Barnum, P.H.  OS 275, 280, 323 
Barratt, A.  OS 287, 307 
Bately, Janet  SS 6 
Bateson, M.  ES 76 
Baugh, A.C.  OS 232 
Bayne, R.  ES 117 
Bazire, J.  OS 228 
Beadle, R. SS 22, 23, 24
Belfour, A.O.  OS 137 
Bergen, H.  ES 97, 103, 106, 121, 122, 123, 124, 126 
Biggs, Brendan  OS 309 
Blake, N.F.  OS 263 
Blayney, M.S.  OS 270, 281, 295 
Block, K.S.  ES 120 
Blunt, J.H.  ES 19 
Bödtker, A.T.  ES 109 
Bradley, H.  ES 79 
Brandeis, A.  OS 115 
Brentano, L.  OS 40 
Brie, F.W.D.  OS 131, 136 
Brock, E.  OS 8, 51 
Brook, G.L.  OS 250, 277 
Brown, B.D.  OS 169 
Brown, Carleton  ES 113 
Bruce, J.D.  ES 88 
Brunner, K.  OS 191 
Bühler, C.T.  OS 211, 264 
Bülbring, K.D.  OS 97 
Bullen, A.H.  ES 52 
Bullen, M.W.  ES 52 
Burrow, J.A.  OS 313,  SS 19 
Burton, Tom  OS 311, 312 
Butler, S.  SS 8 
Byles, A.T.P.  OS 168, 189 

Carver, P.L.  OS 202 
Casson, L.F.  OS 221 
Cawley, A.C.  SS 13, 14 
Chambers, R.W.  OS 148, 186, 191a 
Cigman, G.  OS 294 
Clark, A.  OS 129, 130, 133, 142, 144, 149 
Clemoes, Peter  SS 17 
Clouston, W.A.  OS 84 
Cockayne, O.  OS 13, 18, 51 
Colvin, M.N.  ES 64 
Connolly, Margaret  OS 303 
Cornelius, R.D.  OS 179 

Cowper, J.M.  OS 48, 60;  ES 12, 13, 15, 22 
Craig, H.  OS 132;  ES 87 
Crawford, S.J.  OS 160, 177 
Crotch, W.J.B.  OS 176 
Culley, W.T.  ES 57 
Cumming, W.P.  OS 178 

d’Ardenne, S.R.T.O.  OS 248;  SS 7 
Dance, R.  OS 326
Davis, Norman  OS 77, 245;  SS 1, 20, 21 
Day, M.  OS 155, 199, 215, 220, 225 
Deimling, H.  ES 62 
D’Evelyn, C.  OS 158, 216, 235, 236, 244 
de Vriend, H.J.  OS 286 
Dickson, A.  OS 204 
Diensberg, B.  OS 310 
Dobson, E.J.  OS 238, 267;  SS 7 
Donald, A.K.  ES 68, 85 
Donaldson, D.  OS 56 
Doyle, A.I.  SS 19 
Duggan, H.N.  SS 10 
Dyboski, R.  OS 201;  ES 101 

Easting, R.  OS 298, 318 
Eccles, Mark  OS 262 
Eckhardt, Caroline D.  OS 305, 306 
Einenkel, E.  OS 80 
Ellis, A.J.  ES 2, 7, 14, 23, 56 
Ellis, R.  OS 291 
England, G.  ES 71 
Erbe, T.  ES 96 
Erdmann, A.  ES 108, 125 
Evans, J.  OS 190 

Fisher, J.H.  OS 223 
Fleischhacker, R. von  OS 102 
Flower, R.  OS 208 
Foster, F.A.  OS 145, 147, 166, 183 
Fowler, R.G.  OS 266 
Francis, W. Nelson  OS 217 
Friedman, A.B.  OS 254 
Fulk, R.D.  SS 25 
Furnivall, F.J.  OS 2, 3, 9, 12, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25, 32, 41, 64, 

69, 78, 107, 108, 117, 119, 123;  ES 3, 8, 10, 13, 20, 24, 
28, 30, 53, 54, 57, 61, 67, 70, 72, 77, 83, 91, 105, 114 

Furnivall, P.  ES 53 

Gibbs, H.H.  ES 6
Glauning, O.  ES 80 
Gluck, F.  OS 271 
Goates, M.  OS 157 
Godden, Malcolm  SS 5, 18 
Gollancz, I.  OS 104, 162, 195, 210;  ES 61, 73 
Gradon, P.  OS 23, 278 
Grattan, J.H.G.  ES 119 
Greet, W.C.  OS 171 



INDEXES

30

Greg, W.W.  OS 226 

Hall, F.  OS 3, 35, 37 
Hall, L.B.  OS 283 
Hallett, P.E.  OS 222 
Hamelius, P.  OS 153, 154 
Hamer, R.  OS 315, 327, 328, 339 
Hanham, A.  OS 273 
Hanna, Ralph  OS 320, 329, 331, 332, 342 
Harrington, N.T.  OS 254 
Harris, M.D.  OS 134, 135, 138, 146 
Harsley, F.  OS 92 
Harvey, R.  OS 106 
Hausknecht, E.  ES 38 
Henderson, T.  ES 74 
Henel, H.  OS 213 
Henry, A.  OS 288, 292 
Herbert, J.A.  OS 219 
Herrtage, S.J.H.  OS 52, 72, 75;  ES 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 

37, 39 
Herzfeld, G.  OS 116 
Heuser, W.  OS 183 
Hieatt, C.B.  SS 8 
Hirsh, J.C.  OS 290 
Hitchcock, E.V.  OS 156, 164, 186, 197, 222 
Hodgson, P.  OS 218, 231, 258 
Holmstedt, G.  OS 182 
Holthausen, F.  OS 89, 159 
Horstmann, C.  OS 85, 86, 87, 98, 100 
Hudson, Anne  OS 301, 317, 340, 341 
Hulme, W.H.  ES 100 
Hupe, H.  OS 101 

Ingram, J.K.  ES 63 
Irvine, S.E.  OS 302 

Jurasinski, S.  SS 25

Kail, J.  OS 124 
Kellner, L.  ES 58 
Kempe, D.  ES 95 
Kennedy, Ruth  OS 321 
Ker, N.R.  OS 247, 249, 251, 255;  SS 4 
Kipling, Gordon  OS 296 
Kock, E.A.  OS 120, 185;  ES 93, 112 
Kölbing, E.  OS 188;  ES 46, 48, 65 
Konrath, M.  ES 86 
Lapidge, Michael  SS 15 
Lawton, David  OS 320 
Leach, M.  OS 203, 234 
Lee, S.L.  ES 40, 41, 43, 50 
Leslie, R.F.  OS 250, 277 
Liegey, G.M.  OS 258 
Littlehales, H.  OS 105, 109, 125, 128;  ES 90 
Liuzza, R.  OS 304, 314 
Lodge, B.  OS 52, 72 
Logeman, H.  OS 90 
Lucas, P.J.  OS 285 

Lumby, J.R.  OS 14, 42, 43, 65 
Lumiansky, R.M.  SS 3, 9 
Macaulay, G.C.  ES 81, 82 
MacCracken, H.N.  OS 192;  ES 107 
Mack, F.M.  OS 193, 252 
Mackie, W.S.  OS 194 
Macrae-Gibson, O.D.  OS 268, 279 
McSparran, F.  OS 289 
Magnus, L.A.  ES 94 
Manzalaoui, M.A.  OS 276 
Marsden, R.  OS 330 
Matthew, F.D.  OS 74 
Matthews, Dr.  ES 115 
Mayhew, A.L.  ES 102 
Mayor, J.E.B.  ES 27 
Mead, W.E.  OS 165, 173 
Meech, S.B.  OS 212 
Meyer, P.  ES 54 
Mill, A.J.  OS 235, 236 
Miller, C.H.  OS 257 
Miller, T.  OS 95, 96, 110, 111 
Millett, B.  OS 284, 325, 326 
Mills, D.  SS 3, 9 
Mills, M.  OS 261 
Moore, N.  OS 163 
Morgan, A.B.  OS 271 
Morrall, E.J.  OS 308 
Morrill, G.L.  ES 75 
Morris, R.  OS 1, 4, 7, 23, 29, 34, 46, 49, 53, 57, 58, 59, 

62, 63, 66, 68, 73, 99, 101;  ES 5 
Morrison, S.  OS 337, 338
Munro, J.  ES 111 
Munro, J.J.  OS 140 
Murphy, J.L.  OS 283 
Murray, J.A.H.  OS 47, 61;  ES 17, 18 
Murray, H.M.R.  OS 141 

Napier, A.S.  OS 103, 150 
Nelson, W.  OS 230 
Nolloth, H.E.  OS 118 

O’Donnell, A.  OS 282 
Offord, M.Y.  OS 246;  SS 2 
Ogden, M.S.  OS 207, 265 
Ogilvie-Thomson, S.J.  OS 293 
O’Sullivan, M.I.  OS 198 

Panton, G.A.  OS 39, 56 
Parker, R.E.  OS 174 
Parkes, M.B.  SS 16 
Peacock, E.  OS 31 
Pemberton, C.  OS 113 
Perry, A.J.  OS 167 
Perry, G.G.  OS 20, 26 
Pollard, A.W.  ES 71 
Pope, J.C.  OS 259, 260 
Powell, M.J.  ES 116 
Powell, S.  OS 334, 335



INDEXES

31

Power, D’Arcy,  OS 139 
Prior, O.H.  ES 110 
Purdie, R.  OS 316 

Ramsay, R.L.  ES 98 
Reed, A.W,  OS 222 
Reidy, John  OS 272 
Rhodes, E.W.  OS 93 
Richardson, F.E.  OS 256 
Richardson, O.  ES 44, 45 
Richmond, Colin SS 22
Rickert, E.  ES 99 
Ross, W.O.  OS 209 
Russell, V.  OS 315 
Rypins, S.  OS 161 

Salter, F.M.  OS 233, 239 
Schick, J.  ES 60 
Science, M.  OS 170 
Scragg, D.G.  OS 300 
Serjeantson, M.S.  OS 190, 206 
Seton, W.W.  OS 148 
Seymour, M.C.  OS 253, 269, 319, 336 
Shepherd, Stephen  OS 322
Sieper, E.  ES 84, 89 
Simmons, T.F.  OS 71, 118 
Sisam, Celia  OS 242 
Sisam, Kenneth  OS 242 
Skeat, W.W.  OS 6, 17, 22, 28, 30, 38, 44, 54, 67, 76, 81, 82, 

94, 114;  ES 1, 4, 11, 16, 21, 29, 30, 31, 47, 55, 80a 
Small, J.  OS 11, 19 
Smith, H.  OS 208 
Smithers, G.V.  OS 227, 237 
Somerset, F.  OS 333
Sommer, H.O.  ES 78 
Spector, S.  SS 11, 12 
Steele, R.  OS 199, 215, 220;  ES 66, 74, 118 
Stevens, Martin  SS 13, 14 
Stone, W.G.  ES 105 

Sweet, H.  OS 45, 50, 79, 83 
Swinburn, L.M.  OS 151 
Sykes, G.F.H.  ES 119 
Sylvester, R.S.  OS 243 

Taft, A.I.  OS 180 
Thompson, W. Meredith  OS 241 
Tolkien, J.R.R.  OS 249 
Toulmin Smith, L.  OS 40 
Trethewey, W.H.  OS 240 
Trigg, S.  OS 297 
Triggs, O.L.  ES 69 
Trounce, A.  OS 224 
Tschann, Judith  SS 16 
Turville-Petre, T.  SS 10 

Viles, E.  ES 9 

Warner, R.D.-N.  OS 152 
Warren, F.  OS 181 
Waterhouse, O.  ES 104 
Weale, M.M.  OS 195 
Weatherly, E.H.  OS 200 
Westlake, J.S.  OS 143 
Wheatley, H.B.  OS 5, 10, 21, 27, 36, 75, 112 
White, B.  OS 175, 187 
Whitelock, J. OS 324
Whiting, E.K.  OS 184 
Wilson, R.M.  OS 229 
Wirtjes, H.  OS 299 
Wood, S.  OS 342
Wright, H.G.  OS 205, 214 
Wright, T.  OS 33 
Wright, W.A.  OS 55, 70 
Wülfing, J.E.  OS 121, 122 

Zettersten, A.  OS 274, 310 
Zettl, E.  OS 196 
Zupitza, J.  OS 77, 245;  ES 25, 26, 42, 49, 59 

2. Authors

Ælfric  OS 76, 82, 94, 114, 213, 259, 260, 330; 
SS 5, 17, 18 

Alfred (King)  OS 45, 50, 79 
Arderne, John  OS 139 
Ashby, George  ES 76 
Audelay (Awdeley), John  OS 184;  ES 9 

Barbour, John  ES 11, 21, 29, 55, 80a 
Barclay, Alexander  OS 175, 230 
Barnes  ES 10 
Bede  OS 95, 96, 110, 111 
Bernardus  OS 42 
Berners (Lord)  ES 40, 41, 43, 50 
Boccaccio  OS 205, 214 
Boethius  OS 113, 170;  ES 5 

Bokenham, Osbern  OS 206 
Borde, Andrew  ES 10 
Bradshaw, Henry  OS 88 
Brinklow, Henry  ES 22 
Brunne see Mannyng 
Bullein, William  ES 52 
Burgh, Benedict  ES 66 34
Byrhtferth  OS 177;  SS 15 

Capgrave, John  OS 100, 140, 285 
Castleford, Thomas of  OS 305, 306 
Cavendish, George  OS 243 
Caxton, William  OS 168, 176, 189, 234, 263;  ES 3, 36, 

37, 44, 45, 54, 57, 58, 64, 79, 110, 111;  SS 2 
Chaloner, Thomas  OS 257 



INDEXES

32

3. Texts (F = facsimile) 

Abbreuiacion of Cronicles  OS 285 
Acolastus  OS 202 
Alexander  OS 143 

Alexander and Dindimus  ES 31 
Alliterative Poems  OS 1 
Alphabet of Tales  OS 126, 127 

Chartier (Charretier), Alain  OS 270, 281;  ES 54 
Chaucer, Geoffrey  ES 5, 16 
Chauliac, Guy de  OS 265 
Chester, Robert  ES 113 
Cobsam, Adam of  OS 12, 84 
Crowley, Robert  ES 15 

Davy, Adam  OS 69 
Defensor  OS 93 
Deguileville, Guillaume de  ES 77, 83, 92 
Diodorus Siculus  OS 233, 239 

Eadwine  OS 92 
Elizabeth (Queen)  OS 13 
Erasmus  OS 282 
Erceldoune, Thomas of  OS 61 

Fish, Simon  ES 13 
Fisher, John  ES 27 
Fitzralph, Richard  OS 167 

Gilbert, Sir Humphrey  ES 8 
Gower, John  ES 81, 82 
Gregory  OS 45, 50 

Haben, Parson  ES 9 
Harman, Thomas  ES 9 
Harpsfield, Nicholas  OS 186 
Hawes, Stephen  OS 173, 271 
Hill, Richard  ES 101 
Hoccleve, Thomas  ES 61, 72, 73,  OS 313,  SS 19 
Horace  OS 113 
Hull, Dame Eleanor  OS 307 
Hume, Alexander  OS 5 

Kempe, Margery  OS 212 

Lanfrank  OS 102 
Langland, William  OS 17, 28, 38, 54, 67, 81 
Lauder, William  OS 3, 41 
Laзamon  OS 250, 277 
Leland, John  OS 165 
Levins, Peter  OS 27 
Lovelich, Henry  OS 185;  ES 20, 24, 28, 30, 93, 95, 112 
Lydgate, John  OS 192;  ES 60, 66, 69, 77, 80, 83, 84, 89, 

92, 97, 103, 106, 107, 108, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126 
Lyndesay, Sir David  OS 11, 19, 35, 37, 47 

Malory, Thomas  SS 4 
Mandeville  OS 153, 154, 319, 336 
Mannyng, Robert, of Brunne  OS 60, 119, 123 

Metham, John  OS 132 
Michel, Dan  OS 23, 278, 319 
Middleton, Christopher  OS 165 
Misyn, Richard  OS 106 
More, Sir Thomas  OS 180 
Myrc (Mirk), John  OS 31, 334, 335;  ES 96 

Nevill, William  OS 179 
Norton, Thomas  OS 272 

Orleans, Charles of  OS 215, 220 

Palladius  OS 52, 72 
Palsgrave, John  OS 202 
Parker, Henry (Lord Morley)  OS 214 
Peacock (Pecock), Reginald  OS 156, 164, 171 
Pisan, Christine de  OS 189, 264 
Plutarch  OS 113 

R.C.  OS 48 
Rievaulx, Aelred of  OS 287 
Ro. Ba.  OS 222 
Robinson, Richard  OS 165 
Robinson, Robert  OS 238 
Robinson, Thomas  ES 78 
Rolle, Richard  OS 20, 106, 293, 329 
Roper, William  OS 197 

Salusbury, Sir John  ES 113 
Scott, Alexander  ES 85 
Scrope, Stephen  OS 264 
Shoreham, William of  ES 86 
Skelton, John  OS 233, 239;  ES 98 
Stanbridge, John  OS 187 
Starkey, Thomas  ES 12, 32 

Taylor, William  OS 301 
Thorpe, William  OS 301 
Thynne, Francis  OS 9, 64 
Trevisa, John  OS 167 
Tyre, William of  ES 64 

Udall, Nicholas  OS 226 

Vicary, Thomas  ES 53 

Walton, John  OS 170 
Watson, Henry  OS 204 
Whittinton, Robert  OS 187 
Wulfstan  OS 266 
Wyclif, John  OS 74 35



INDEXES

33

Amis and Amiloun  OS 203 
Anatomie of the Bodie of Man  ES 53 
Ancrene Riwle  OS 216, 219, 225, 229, 232, 240, 249, 

252, 267, 274, 310, 325, 326 
Animad versions  OS 9 
Arithmetics  ES 118 
Arthour and Merlin  OS 268, 279 
Arthur  OS 2 
Assembly of Gods  ES 69 
Assumption of our Lady  OS 14 
Astrolabe  ES 16 
Athelston  OS 224 
Autograph Verse MSS of Hoccleve  SS 19 (F) 
Ayenbite of Inwyt  OS 23, 278 

Babees Book  OS 32 
Barlam and Iosaphat  OS 290 
Beowulf  OS 77, 245 (F) 
Beryn  ES 105 
Bestiary  OS 49 
Beues of Hamtoun  ES 46, 48, 65 
Bibliotheca Historica  OS 233, 239 
Blanchardyn and Eglantine  ES 58 
Blickling Homilies  OS 58, 63, 73 
Book of Fayttes of Armes and of Chyvalrye  OS 189
Book of Curtesye  ES 3 
Book of the Ordre of Chyualry  OS 168 
Bruce  ES 11, 21, 29, 55, 80a 
Brut  OS 131, 136, 250, 277 

Canons of Edgar  OS 266 
Canons of Theodore  SS 25
Canterbury Psalter  OS 92 
Cardinal Wolsey  OS 243 
Castell of Pleasure  OS 179 
Castle of Perseverance  OS 262 
Castleford’s Chronicle  OS 305, 306 
Catholic Homilies  SS 5, 17, 18 
Catholicon Anglicum  OS 75 
Cely Letters  OS 273 
Charlemagne Romances  ES 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 

43, 44, 45, 50 
Chester Mystery Cycle  ES 62, 115;  SS 3, 9 
Cheuelere Assigne  ES 6 
Child Marriages  OS 108 
Chinon of England  OS 165 
Christ (Life, Passion of)  OS 158, 166 
Cleanness  OS 162 (F) 
Cloud of Unknowing  OS 218, 231 
Commentary on the Penitential Psalms  OS 307 
Complaint (Hoccleve)  OS 313 
Complaynt of Roderyck Mors  ES 22 
Complaynt of Scotlande  ES 17, 18 
Confessio Amantis  ES 81, 82 
Consolatione Philosophiae  OS 170;  ES 5 
Contemplations of the Dread and Love of God  OS 303 
Continuity of English Prose  OS 191a 
Cookery-Books  OS 91 

Courtesy Book  OS 148 
Coventry Corpus Christi Plays  ES 87 
Coventry Leet Book  OS 134, 135, 138, 146 
Cura Rei Famuliaris  OS 42 
Curial  ES 54 
Cursor Mundi  OS 57, 59, 62, 66, 68, 99, 101 
Curye on Inglysch  SS 8 
Cyrurgie  OS 265 

Dance of Death  OS 181 
Decameron  OS 205 
Defence of the Berde  ES 10 
Defensio Curatorum  OS 167 
Degrevant  OS 221 
Deonise Hid Diuinite  OS 231 
Dialogue (Hoccleve)  OS 313 
Dialogue against the Feuer Pestilence  ES 52 
Dialogues in French and English  ES 79 
Dialogus inter Militem et Clericum  OS 167 
Dicts and Sayings  OS 211 
Digby Plays  OS 283;  ES 70 
Digby 86  SS 16 (F) 
Dives and Pauper  OS 275, 280, 323 
Divorces  OS 108 
Domes Daege (De Die Judicii)  OS 65 
Donet  OS 156, 164 
Duke Rowland and Sir Otuell of Spayne  ES 35  

(See also  OS 198;  ES 39) 

Ecclesiastical History of the English People  OS 95, 96, 
110, 111 

Eclogues  OS 175 
Eglamour of Artois  OS 256 
Emaré  ES 99 
Emblemes and Epigrames  OS 64 
Enchiridion (Byrhtferth’s)  OS 177;  SS 15 
Enchiridion Militis Christiani  OS 282 
Eneydos  ES 57 
English Conquest of Ireland  OS 107
English Fragments  ES 90 
English Gilds  OS 40 
Epistle of Othea  OS 264 
Erthe upon Erthe  OS 141 
Exeter Book  OS 104, 194 

Fall of Princes  ES 121, 122, 123, 124 
Familiar Dialogue of the Friend and the Fellow  OS 295 
Fayttes of Armes  OS 189 
Ferumbras  ES 34 
Festial  OS 334, 335; ES 96
Fire of Love  OS 106 
Firumbras  OS 198 
Fisher (Life of)  ES 117 
Fistula in Ano  OS 139 
Floriz and Blauncheflur  OS 14 
Foure Sonnes of Aymon  ES 44, 45 
Franciscan Rules  OS 148 
Fraternitye of Vacabondes  ES 9 



INDEXES

34

Gawain and the Green Knight  OS 4, 162 (F), 210 
Generydes  OS 55, 70 
Genesis and Exodus  OS 7 
Gesta Romanorum  ES 33 
Gest Hystoriale of the Destruction of Troy  OS 39, 56 
Gilte Legende OS 327, 328, 339 
Gilte Legende (Suppl. Lives)  OS 315 
Godeffroy of Boloyne  ES 64 
Godstow Nunnery  OS 129, 130, 142 
Gospel Harmony  OS 157 
Gospel of Nicodemus  ES 100 
Gospels  OS 304 
Guy of Warwick (Gy de Warewyke)  ES 25, 26, 42, 49, 

59, 75 

Hali Meidenhad (Hali Meiðhad)  OS 18, 247 (F), 284 
Handlyng Synne  OS 119, 123 
Harley 2253  OS 255 (F) 
Harrowing of Hell  ES 100 
Havelok the Dane  ES 4 
Heptateuch  OS 160 
Herbarium  OS 286 
Holy Grail  ES 20, 24, 28, 30, 95 
Holy Rood  OS 46 
Holy Rood-tree  OS 103 
Homilies  OS 29, 34, 53, 58, 63, 73, 137, 152, 259, 260, 

300, 302;  SS 5 
Huon of Burdeux  ES 40, 41, 43, 50 
Hymns to the Virgin and Christ  OS 24 

Imitatio Christi  ES 63;  OS 309 
Institutione Inclusarum  OS 287 
Instructions for Parish Priests  OS 31 
Ipomadon  OS 316 

Jacob’s Well  OS 115 
Jason  ES 111 
Joseph of Arimathie  OS 44 

Kentish Sermons  OS 49 
King Henry VIII (Reign of)  ES 12, 32 
King Horn  OS 14 
Knight of La Tour-Landry  OS 33 
Knight of the Tower  SS 2 
Knyghthode and Bataile  OS 201 
Kyng Alisaunder  OS 227, 237 

Lady Lucres  OS 308 
Lancelot of the Laik  OS 6 
Lanterne of Liзt  OS 151 
Lapidaries  OS 190 
Lay Folks’ Catechism  OS 118 
Lay Folks’ Mass Book  OS 71 
Legendys of Hooly Wummen  OS 206 
Liber Celestis of St Bridget of Sweden  OS 291 
Liber de Diversis Medicinis  OS 207 
Liber Scintillarum  OS 93 
Lichfield  ES 114 

Lincoln Diocese Documents  OS 149 
Lives of Saints  OS 76, 82, 94, 114 
Lollard Preacher, Works of  OS 317 
Lollard Sermons  OS 294 
Ludus Coventriae  ES 120 (= N. Town Play, qv) 
Lybeaus Desconus  OS 261 

Macro Plays  OS 262;  ES 91 
Magnyfycence  ES 98 
Mandeville’s Travels  OS 153, 154, 253, 269, 319, 336 
Manipulus vocabulorum  OS 27 
Mankind  OS 262 
Martyrology  OS 116 
Medicina de Quadrupedibus  OS 286 
Melusine  ES 68 
Mending of Life  OS 106 
Merlin  OS 10, 21, 36, 112, 185;  ES 93, 112 
Methodius  OS 167 
Metrical Chronicle  OS 196 
Mirrour of the World  ES 110 
Monarch  OS 19 
More, Sir Thomas  OS 180, 186, 197, 222 
Morte Arthur(e)  OS 8;  ES 88 
Mum and the Sothsegger  OS 199 
Myroure of oure Ladye  ES 19 

Nightingale Poems  ES 80 
Non-Cycle Plays  ES 104;  SS 1 
Northern Passion  OS 145, 147, 183 
N-Town Play  ES 120;  SS 11, 12 

Octovian  OS 289 
Office and Dewtie of Kyngis  OS 3 
Old English Prose Texts  OS 161 37
Oldest English Texts  OS 83 
On Husbondrie  OS 52, 72 
Orcherd of Syon  OS 258 
Ordinal of Alchemy  OS 272 
Ormulum  OS 103 
Orosius  OS 79;  SS 6 
Orthographie  OS 5 
Oseney Abbey  OS 133, 144 
Otuel and Roland  OS 198  (See also  ES 35, 39) 
Owl and the Nightingale  OS 251 (F);  ES 119 

Paris and Vienne  OS 234 
Parker Chronicle  OS 208 (F) 
Parlement of the Thre Ages  OS 246 
Partenay or Lusignen  OS 22 
Partonope of Blois  ES 109 
Pastime of Pleasure  OS 173 
Paston Letters  SS 20, 21, 22
Pastoral Care  OS 45, 50 
Patience  OS 162 (F) 
Pauline Epistles  ES 116 
Pearl  OS 162 (F) 
Physiologus  OS 299 
Pierce the Ploughman’s Crede  OS 30 



INDEXES

35

Piers Plowman  OS 17, 28, 38, 54, 67, 81 
Pilgrimage of the Life of Man  ES 77, 83, 92 
Pilgrimage of the Lyfe of the Manhode  OS 288, 292 
Pilgrims Sea-Voyage  OS 25 
Political (and other) Poems  OS 15, 124 
Praise of Folie  OS 257 
Promptorium Parvulorum  ES 102 
Pronunciation  ES 2, 7, 14, 23, 56 
Proverbs of Alfred  OS 49 
Prymer or Lay Folks’ Prayer Book  OS 105, 109 
Psalter  OS 97 

Quadrilogue Invectif  OS 270, 281 
Quatrefoil of Love  OS 195 
Queene Elizabethes Achademy  ES 8 
Quinte Essence  OS 16 

Ratifications  OS 108 
Ratis Raving  OS 43 
Rauf Coilyear  ES 39 
Receyt of the Lady Kateryne  OS 296 
Regement of Princes  ES 72 
Religious Pieces in Prose and Verse  OS 24, 26, 43 
Reson and Sensuallyte  ES 84, 89 
Respublica  OS 226;  ES 94 
Reule of Crysten Religioun  OS 171 
Revelation of Monk of Eynsham  OS 318
Revised Version of Rolle’s Psalter Commentary  OS 340, 341
Reynard the Fox  OS 263 
Roland and Vernagu and Otuel  ES 39  

(See also  OS 198;  ES 35) 
Rule of Chrodegang  OS 150 
Rule of S. Benet  OS 90, 120 

St Bartholomew’s Church in London  OS 163 
St Mary at Hill (Medieval Records of a London City 

Church)  OS 125, 128 
St Patrick’s Purgatory  OS 298 
Saints:  

Anne  OS 174  
Augustine  OS 140  
Birgitta  OS 178  
George  OS 230  
Gilbert of Sempringham  OS 140  
Iuliene (Juliana)  OS 51, 247 (F), 248  
Katerine (Katherine)  OS 80, 100, 247(F);  SS 7  
Marherete  OS 13, 193  
Mary Magdalene  ES 78  
Robert of Knaresborough  OS 228  
Werburge of Chester  OS 88 

Saints’ Hymns, Three Alliterative  OS 321 
Salisbury Psalter  OS 242 
Satyre of the Thrie Estaits  OS 37 
Sawles Warde  OS 247 (F) 
Science of Cirurgie  OS 102 

Secrees of old Philisoffres  ES 66 
Secreta Secretorum  OS 276;  ES 66, 74
Seege of Troy  OS 172 
Sege of Melayne  ES 35 
Seint Graal  OS 44 
Sermons  OS 140, 209, 294, 337, 338;  ES 9 
Seven Sages of Rome  OS 191, 324 
Sidrak and Bokkus  OS 311, 312 
Siege of Jerusalem  OS 188 , 320
Siege of Thebes  ES 108, 125 
Songs, Carols  ES 101 
South-English Legendary  OS 87, 235, 236, 244 
Southern Passion  OS 169 
Sowdone of Babylone  ES 38 
Speculum Christiani  OS 182 
Speculum Gy de Warewyke  ES 75 
Speculum Sacerdotale  OS 200 
Speculum vitae  OS 331, 332 
Squyer William Meldrum  OS 35 
Stacions of Rome  OS 25 
Supplicacyon for the Beggers  ES 13 

Temple of Glas  ES 60 
Temporibus Anni  OS 213 
Three Kings of Cologne  OS 85 
Three Kings’ Sons  ES 67 
Time’s Whistle  OS 48 
Torrent of Portyngale  ES 51 
Towneley Plays  ES 71;  SS 13, 14 
Traité de l’Esperance  OS 270, 281 
Tretyse of Loue  OS 223 
Troy Book  OS 121, 122;  ES 97, 103, 106, 126 
Turpines Story  OS 322

Valentine and Orson  OS 204
Vercelli Homilies  OS 300 
Vernon MS  OS 98, 117 
Vices and Virtues  OS 89, 159, 217 
Vulgaria  OS 187 

Wars of Alexander  ES 47;  SS 10 
Wheatley Manuscript  OS 155 
William of Palerne  ES 1 
Wills  OS 78 
Winchester Malory  SS 4 (F) 
Wisdom  OS 262 
Wohunge of Ure Lauerd  OS 241 
Women Saints  OS 86 
Wright’s Chaste Wife  OS 12, 84 
Wycliffite Dialogues  OS 333 
Wycliffite Texts  OS 301 
Wynnere and Wastour  OS 297 

York Plays  SS 23, 24
Ywain and Gawain  OS 254




